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INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results of site characterization and remedial excavation activities performed
by HK2, Inc./SEMCQ (HK2) between May 1997 and February 1998 at the former Chevron Station
located at 701 San Pablo Avenue in Albany, California. The site location is shown in Figure 1.
Figure 2 is a site plan. The work was performed in accordance with the work plan dated March 26,
1997, and the activities recommended in our letter dated November 10, 1997,

SITE DESCRIPTION

The site is on the southeast corner of the intersection of San Pablo Avenue and Portland Avenue,
approximately 0.5 mile east of San Francisco Bay and 0.3 mile south of Cerrito Creek (the nearest
surface water bodies; Figure 1). Grade elevation is approximately 40 feet above mean sea level
(National Geodetic Vertical Datum- 1929). The property is currently owned by Ms. Ingrid Werner
(Alameda County Assessor’s Parcel Number 66-2812-1-1). It was a Chevron Service Station prior
to February 1979 and a pottery shop from 1979 to 1995. The site has been vacant since February
1995. According to the City of Albany, land use immediately north, south, and west of the site is
zoned for commercial purposes. The property east of the site is zoned for residential use.

The property is in the East Bay Plain groundwater basin according to the Water Quality Control Plan
prepared by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board (CRWQCB; 1995). Groundwater
in this basin is designated beneficial for municipal, agricultural, and industrial uses. According to
geologic maps published by the California Department of Conservation (1991) and United States
Department of the Interior (1993), the site is underlain by clay- to gravel-sized alluvium (thickness
not established) deposited on sandstones, shales, and conglomerates of the Mesozoic Franciscan
Complex. These maps indicate the site is approximately 1.25 miles southwest of the Hayward Fault
Zone.

BACKGROUND

In February 1979 Bay Excavators removed four underground gasoline storage tanks (one 2,000-
gallon, two 3,000-gallon, and one 6,000-gallon) from the northern portion of the site (Figure 2) and
backfilled the excavation with the excavated material and approximately 140 tons of quarry fill soil
and Class II base rock. No soil samples were collected according to records prepared by Bay
Excavators. The property was subsequently leased to a pottery shop.

In December 1988 Mr. Glen Hertzberg sold the property to Ms. Werner. It was not established if
Mr. Hertzberg had previously purchased the property from Chevron or only leased the property to
Chevron during the company’s tenure. Ms. Werner subsequently extended the lease to the pottery
shop.

On June 20, 1996, SEMCO removed one 285-gallon waste oil tank that had not been used since
Chevron occupied the property. A soil sample collected at approximately 6.5 feet below grade (fhg;
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approximately 2 feet beneath the former tank) contained 310 milligrams/kilogram (mg/kg) total
petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline (TPH-G), 1,300 mg/kg TPH as diesel (TPH-D), 620 mg/
kg total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons (TEPH), 0.46 mg/kg benzene, 9.9 mg/kg total semi-
volatile organic compounds (SVOCs; naphthalene and 2-methylnaphthalene), and 720 mg/kg of lead.
Halogenated volatile organic compound (HVOC) concentrations were below the laboratory reporting
limit (0.025 to 0.25 mg/kg). The tank cavity was excavated to a depth of approximately 5 fbg and
the excavated soil was stockpiled onsite. Additional details are in the SEMCO report dated July
1996, The laboratory results of soil sample analysis are summarized in Tables 1 and 2.

On October 4 and 9, 1996, SEMCO drilled six borings to evaluate the hydrocarbon content of soil
and groundwater in the vicinity of the former underground gasoline storage tanks (B1 and B2),
former waste oil tank (B3 and B4), and dispenser island (BS and B6). The location of these borings
is shown on Figure 2. Soil samples collected from B1 through BS contained up to 2.2 mg/kg TPH-G,
56 mg/kg TPH-D, and 0.87 mg/kg benzene. The soil sample collected from B6 (southern end of the
dispenser island) contained 3,600 mg/kg TPH-G and <0.005 mg/kg benzene. TEPH and SVOC
concentrations in soil samples collected near the former waste oil tank (B3 and B4) were below the
laboratory reporting limit. Groundwater samples collected from Bl through B3 contained <680
micrograms per liter (ug/l) TPH-G, <50 ug/l TPH-D, and <2 ug/l benzene. The groundwater
collected from B3 contained 20,000 ug/l TEPH, but the TPH-G, TPH-D, benzene, and SVOC
concentrations in this sample were below laboratory reporting limits. Depth to groundwater was
between 6.6 and 14.5 fbg. Additional details are in the HK2 report dated December 31, 1996. The
laboratory results of soil sample and groundwater analysis are summarized in Tables 1 through 4.

After reviewing the December 1996 report, Ms. Juliet Shin of the Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency (ACHCSA), in a letter dated January 14, 1997 (Appendix A), requested a work plan
to evaluate the hydrocarbon content of groundwater downgradient of Boring Bl and the lateral and
vertical extent of TPH-G in the vicinity of B6. The work in the vicinity of Bl was requested
because: 1) the soil benzene concentration measured in B1 (0.87 mg/kg) exceeded the 107 soil vapor
intrusion into buildings and soil leachate groundwater protection Risk Based Screening Level (RBSL)
listed for benzene in Designation E1739 published by the American Society for Testing and Materials
(ASTM), 2) the dissolved-phase benzene concentration measured in Bl (2 ug/l) exceeded the
CRWQCB municipal supply water quality objective for benzene (1 ug/D), and 3) the dissolved-phase
TEPH concentration in B-3 was 20,000 ug/l.

HK2 was contracted by Ms. Werner to prepare the requested work plan. The work plan proposed
to drill one boring adjacent to the northern edge of the former gasoline USTs instead of downgradient
of Bl because: 1) the downgradient groundwater direction had not been established at this site, 2)
the dissolved-phase benzene concentration near Bl approximated the CRWQCB municipal supply
water quality objective, and 3) the lateral extent of hydrocarbon-affected soil and groundwater north
of the former fuel tank USTs had not been assessed. The work plan was submitted to the ACHCSA
on March 26, 1997, and approved by Ms. Shin on April 4, 1997. A copy of Ms. Shin’s approval
letter is in Appendix A. The implementation of the work plan is described below.

97-0247.RE 2



SITE ASSESSMENT AND REMEDIAL EXCAVATION

May 1997 Site Characterization

On May 6, 1997, HK2 drilled four 2-inch-diameter percussion borings (B7 to B10) to evaluate the
lateral and vertical extent of hydrocarbon-affected soil (B7 and B&) and groundwater (B7 through
BY) and the physical characteristics of soil beneath the site (B10). The location of these borings is
shown on Figure 2. A copy of the boring permit is in Appendix A. General field procedures and a
copy of each boring log is in Appendix B.

No soil samples were collected from B7 because tank cavity backfill was encountered (the boring was
drilled in an attempt to evaluate native soil north of the former fuel tank cavity without having to
obtain public right-of-way permits). No soil samples were collected from B9 because samples
previously collected from B3 characterized the soil in this area. Soil samples were collected from B8
and B10 by repeatedly driving an 2-foot-long split-spoon sampler lined with a plastic tube. The
samples were screened with an organic vapor analyzer, described using the Unified Soil Classification
System, capped with Teflon tape and plastic caps, labeled, and placed in an ice chest chilled to
approximately 4°C. Three samples collected from B8 were submitted to North State Environmental
(NSE; a California certified laboratory) for analysis of TPH-G (Modified EPA Method 8015),
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX; EPA Method 8020), and methyl tert-butyl
ether (MTBE; EPA Method 8020). Two samples from B 10 characteristic of subsurface lithology
were also submitted to Cooper Testing laboratories for analysis of porosity, moisture content, bulk
density, and organic content. The laboratory reports and chain of custody records are in
Appendix C. Tables 1 and 2 summarize the laboratory results of soil sample hydrocarbon and metal
analyses performed to date.

Following soil sample collection, Borings B7 and B10 were backfilled with Portland cement (1 fbg
to total depth) and asphalt (O to 1 fbg) and 0.75-inch-diameter PVC casing (slotted casing below
approximately 7 fbg) was placed in Borings B8 and B9. Groundwater was not observed in B8 and
BY until May 8, 1997. The water in B8 was sampled with a stainless steel batler. The water in B9
(approximately 3 inches) was not sampled because we could not establish if the origin of the water
was the saturated zone. The groundwater samples collected from B8 were labeled, placed in an ice
chest chilled to approximately 4°C, and submitted to NSE for analysis of TPH-G (Modified EPA
Method 8015), BTEX (EPA Method 8020), MTBE (EPA Method 8020), and total dissolved solids
(TDS: EPA Method 160.1). Following sample collection, HK2 removed the PVC casing from
Borings B8 and BY and backfilled each boring with Portland cement. Approximately 6 gallons of
equipment wash and rinse water was placed m a 55-gallon drum.

HKZ2 discussed the findings of the May 1997 investigation with Ms. Pamela Evans of the ACHCSA
who superseded Ms. Shin as the lead regulatory contact for this site. Based on a review of previous
work, HK2, in a letter dated November 10, 1997, proposed remedial excavation and additional site
characterization activities, and requested the ACHCSA to proceed with case closure if low levels of
hydrocarbons were measured in the soil and groundwater samples. The letter recommended: 1)
drilling one boring into native soil north of the former fuel tank cavity, 2) excavating hydrocarbon-
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affected soil previously encountered beneath the former dispenser island and waste oil tank cavity,
3) sampling the soil backfilled into the former fuel tank cavity, and 4) performing no further
assessment of groundwater in the vicinity of B3. The letter was verbally approved by Ms. Evans in
a telephone conversation dated November 14, 1997. Ms. Evans also approved HK2's request to
delay the report on our May 1997 site characterization activities until the recommended activities
could be incorporated. The implementation of the recommended work is described below.

January and February 1998 Characterization and Remedial Excavation

On January 23, 1998, HK2 drilled one 2-inch-diameter percussion boring (B11) to approximately
21 fbg and collected four samples from the waste oil tank cavity soil stockpile. B11 was drilled to
evaluate the lateral and vertical extent of hydrocarbon-affected soil and groundwater north of the
former fuel tank cavity. The stockpile samples were collected to profile the stockpile for disposal.
The location of B11 is shown on Figure 2. A copy of the boring permit is in Appendix A. General
field procedures and a copy of the boring log is in Appendix B.

Suil samples were collected from B11 by repeatedly driving an 2-foot-long split-spoon sampler lined
with a plastic tube. The stockpile samples were collected by driving a brass tube into each quarter
of the stockpile between approximately 1 to 2 fbg. The samples were screened with an organic vapor
analyzer, described using the Unified Soil Classification System, capped with Teflon tape and plastic
caps. labeled, placed in an ice chest chilled to approximately 4°C, and submitted to NSE. NSE
analyzed four samples from B11 for TPH-G (Modified EPA Method 8015), BTEX (EPA Method
8020), and MTBE (EPA Method 8020). The samples collected at approximately 10 and 20 fbg were
also analyzed for TPH-D and TPH as motor oil (TPH-MO; Modified EPA Method 8015). NSE also
composited the soil stockpile samples and analyzed the composite sample for soluble lead (California
Waste Extraction Test [WET] and Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure [TCLP]), and
reactivity, corrosivity, and ignitability (SW 846 approved methods). The laboratory reports and chain
of custody records are in Appendix C. Tables 1 and 2 summarize the laboratory results of the
hydrocarbon and metals analyses.

Following soil sample collection, HK2 installed 0.75-inch-diameter PVC casing in B11 (slotted casing
below approximately 6 fbg) and collected groundwater samples using a stainless steel bailer. The
groundwater samples were labeled, placed in anice chest chilled to approximately 4°C, and submitted
to NSE for analysis of TPH-G (Modified EPA Method 8015), BTEX (EPA Method 8020), and
MTBE (EPA Method 8020). The laboratory report and chain of custody record is in Appendix C.
The laboratory results are listed in Table 3. Following sample collection, HK2 removed the PVC
casing from B11 and backfilled the boring up to 1 fbg with Portland cement. The balance of the
boring was backfilled with asphalt. Approximately 6 galions of equipment wash and rinse water was
placed in the 55-gallon drum used to store the waste water generated during May 1997 drilling
activities.

Between February 4 and 9, 1998, HK2 demolished the station building and removed the canopy

structures as requested by Ms. Wemer. A copy of the Bay Area Air Quality Management District
asbestos demolition form and the City of Albany Demolition permit is in Appendix A.
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On February 11, 1998, Clearwater Environmental Management (CEM) pumped approximately
575 gallons of rainwater from the former waste oil tank cavity to expose native soil and HK2: 1)
removed the steel product line, 2) excavated a small opening in the former fuel tank cavity to evaluate
the hydrocarbon content of tank cavity backfill, 3} remedially excavated the soil in the vicinity of the
former dispenser island and waste oil tank cavity, and 4) collected confirmation samples to evaluate
the effectiveness of the remediation. The soil surrounding the former dispenser island was excavated
up Lo approximately 6 fbg. The soil in the vicinity of the former waste o1l tank cavity was excavated
to approximately 10 fbg. Soil sample locations and the location of the remedially excavated areas are
shown in Figure 3. No permits were required for this work.

Soil samples were collected from the fuel tank cavity backfill (EX1), beneath the product line (EX9
and EX11), and the former dispenser island (EX2 through EX10) by scraping the soil from a cut
sidewall into a labeled glass jar (the soil was too stiff to hand drive a metal tube into). No soil
samples were collected from the excavation surrounding the former waste oil tank, as approved by
the ACHCSA, because soil samples previously collected from the cavity and B4 have vertically
characterized the soil in this area. The samples were screened with an organic vapor analyzer,
described using the Unified Soil Classification System, capped with Teflon lined lids, placed in an ice
chest chilled to approximately 4°C, and submitted to NSE. Except for EX4, NSE analyzed at least
one sample from each sample locality for TPH-G (Modified EPA Method 8015), BTEX (EPA
Method 8020), and MTBE (EPA Method 8020). In addition, the samples collected from EX1
(former fuel tank cavity) and one of the samples from EX9 (former product line) were analyzed {or
total lead (EPA Method 7420) and TPH-D/TPH-MO (Modified EPA Method 8015). The sample
collected from EX1 at 7 fbg was additionally analyzed for polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs;
EPA Method 8270). The laboratory reports and chain of custody records are in Appendix C.
Tables | and 2 summarize the laboratory results. Figure 4 is a cross-section showing stratigraphy,
structures, and soil sample laboratory results along the cross-section line shown in Figure 3.

Groundwater was observed in the excavation for EX1. HKZ2 sampled this groundwater with a
disposable bailer, placed the labeled sampies in an ice chest chilled to approximately 4°C, and
submitted the samples to NSE for analysis of TPH-G (Modified EPA Method 8015), BTEX (EPA
Method 3020), and MTBE (EPA Method 8020). Appendix C contains the laboratory report and
chain of custody record. The laboratory results are listed in Table 3.

After sample collection, HK2 backfilled the dispenser island and waste oil tank excavations with
imported silty fine- to medium-grained sand (2 to 6 tbg and 7 to 10 fbg, respectively) and silty,
gravelly sand (0 to 2 tbg and 0 to 7 fog, respectively). Pothole excavation EX1 was backfilled with
the excavated material.

On February 18, 1998, HK2 loaded the waste oil tank excavation stockpile into two roll-off bins
provided by NSE. The bins were covered pending transport to a Class I disposal facility.
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WASTE MANAGEMENT

No soil wastes were generated during May 1997 and January 1998 drilling activities because the
percussion method does not generate soil cuttings and all soil samples were submitted to NSE for
eventual disposal.

On February 11, 1998, CEM pumped the waste water in the 55-gallon drum into the tanker truck
containing the rainwater removed from the former waste oil tank cavity and transported the waste
water to the Alviso Independent Oil facitity in Alviso, Californja. Also on February 11, 1998, Rich
Hamilton Trucking transported the soil excavated from the dispenser island (approximately 55 tons)
to the TPS Technologies Soil Recycling facility in Richmond, California. The waste manifests and
scale logs are in Appendix D.

On March 17 and 18, 1998, NSE transported the soil roll-off bins to the Class I Chem Waste
Management facility in Kettleman City, California. Approximately 26 tons of soil was landfilled at
this facility. The waste manifests and scale logs are in Appendix D.

FINDINGS

. The site is in the East Bay Plain groundwater basin. Groundwater in this basin is designated
beneficial for municipal, industrial, and agricuitural uses. Depth to groundwater was
approximately 6.6 (B3), 9.6 (B1), and 14.5 fbg (B2) in October 1996, 16 fbg m May 1997
(B8), and 19.5 fhg in January 1998 (B11). Groundwater gradient has not been established
at this site. Free product was not observed on groundwater in any boring or excavation.

. Site stratigraphy generally consists of sandy clay (15 to 40% sand) up to approximately
20 feet below grade (maximum depth of soil sampling). The gravel layers observed during
previous investigations were not observed during this investigation. The fraction of organic
carbon in a soil sample collected from Boring B10 at 4.5 fbg was 3.1%. The average
porosity, moisture content, and bulk density of the two soil samples collected from B10 was
32.7%, 17.3%, and 1.21 gm/cn?’, respectively (rough estimation due to sample collection
method).

. Soil samples collected from Borings B8 and B11 contained up to 15 mg/kg TPH-G (B11
at 10 fbg), 8 mg/kg TPH-D (B11 at 10 fbg), 16 mg/kg TPH-MO (Bil at 20 fbg), and
0.024 mg/kg benzene (B11 at 10 fbg). However, according to NSE, the TPH-MO chromato-
gram contains discrete peaks and does not match the typical motor oil pattern. The MIBE
concentration in these samples was below the laboratory reporting limit (0.005 mg/kg).

. Groundwater samples collected from Borings B8 and B11 contained <2 ug/L benzene (B11)

and <50 ug/l TPH-G. The MTBE concentration was below the laboratory reporting lLimit
(0.5 ug/l). The TDS concentration in B8 was 990 mg/L.
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. Soil samples collected from EX [ (fuel tank cavity backfill) contained up to 360 mg/kg TPH-G
(7 fbg), 400 mg/kg TPH-D (7 fbg), 0.25 mg/kg benzene (3 fbg), and100 mg/kg lead. The
total concentration of PAHs measured in the 7 fbg sample was 2.79 mg/kg. Groundwater
samples collected from this location contained 6,600 ug/L. TPH-G and 22 ug/L benzene. EXI1
soil and groundwater MTBRE concentrations were below the laboratory reporting limit
(0.005 mg/kg and 0.5 ug/L).

. The soil samples collected in the vicinity of the dispenser island to evaluate the effectiveness
of remedial excavation activities (EX2 through EX10) contained up to 2.2 mg/kg TPH-G and
0.014 mg/kg benzene. Sample EX9 at 2 fbg contained 5 mg/kg of TPH-D and 51 mg/kg of
TPH-MO. However, according to NSA, the TPH-MO chromatogram contains discrete peaks
and does not match the typical motor o1l pattern.

. Soil sampies collected beneath the former product line (EX9 and EX11) contained up to
2.2 mg/kg TPH-G and 0.021 mg/kg benzene. The MTBE concentration in these samples was
below the laboratory reporting limit (0.005 mg/kg).

. The soluble lead concentration in the composite soil sample from the stockpile generated from
the excavation of the former waste oil tank cavity was 10 mg/L., as determined by the
California WET method, and 1.1 mg/L, as determined by the TCLP. The cyanide and sulfide
concentrations of this sample (a measure of reactivity) were below the laboratory reporting
limit. The pH (measure of corrosivity) and flashpoint (measure of ignitability) results were
7.36 and >200°F, respectively.

CONCLUSIONS

. The vertical extent of hydrocarbon- and lead-affected soil beneath the former waste oil tank
has been adequately remediated based on the depth of excavation and the laboratory analysis
of soil and groundwater samples collected from Borings B4 and B3, respectively. Although
B3 groundwater contained 20,000 ug/l TEPH, it appears this result does not represent waste
oil range hydrocarbons because the TPH-G, TPH-D, BTEX, and SVOC concentrations in this
sample were below laboratory reporting limits.

. The lateral and vertical extent of gasoline range hydrocarbons in the vicinity of the former
dispenser island has been remediated to less than 2.2 mg/kg TPH-G and 0.014 mg/kg benzene
based on the laboratory resuits of soil samples collected along the perimeter of the remedial
excavation (EX2 through EX10). No further action appears to be warranted in this area
because: 1) the TPH-G concentrations are less than 100 mg/kg, 2) 0.014 mg/kg benzene is
less than the California corrected, commercial, 10° soil RBSLs listed for benzene in ASTM
Designation E1739, and 3) the TPH-G and BTEX concentrations measured in B8
groundwater were below laboratory reporting limits.

97-0247.RE 7



. The lateral and vertical extent of hydrocarbon-affected soil surrounding the former fuel tank

cavity and product line has been assessed to <15 mg/kg TPH-G, <56 mg/kg TPH-D, and
<0.087 mg/kg based on the laboratory analysis of soil and groundwater samples collected
fromBI1, B2, B11, EX9, and EX11. No further assessment appears to be warranted in these
areas because: 1) the TPH-G and TPH-D concentrations are <100 mg/kg, 2) 0.087 mg/kg
benzene approximates the California corrected, commercial, 10~ soil RBSLs listed for
benzene in ASTM Designation E1739, and 3) the dissolved-phase benzene concentrations
measured in B1, B2, and B11 (2 ug/L) approximate the CRWQCB municipal supply water
quality objective for benzene (1 ug/L).

. We were not able to establish if the hydrocarbon-affected soil and groundwater surrounding
in the former fuel tank cavity was directly caused by a fuel tank release, tank overfilling, or
indirectly caused by the hydrocarbon-affected soil that was backfilled into the excavation in
1979.

. It appears diesel fuel was released at this site based on the laboratory resuits of soil samples
analyzed from B1, B2, B6, B11, EX1, and EX9 (Bay Excavators had only reported removing
gasoline tanks).

. Sample labbratory results indicate cadmium, chromium, nickel, zinc, lead, and MTBE are not
substances of concern at this site.

. Remediation or site specific risk assessment of the hydrocarbon-affected soil that was
backfilled into the former fuel tank cavity in 1979 may be appropriate because soil TPH-G
and TPH-D concentrations exceed 100 mg/kg, soil lead concentrations exceed 50 mg/ kg, and
the dissolved-phase benzene concentration exceeds the CRWQCB municipal water quality
objective by 21 ug/l. However, the risk posed by leaving this soil in place may be minimal
because: 1) the maximum benzene concentration measured (0.25 mg/kg) is less than the
California corrected, commercial, 10 soil RBSLs listed for benzene in ASTM Designation
E1739, 2) the dissolved-phase benzene concentration (22 ug/l) is less than the California
corrected, commercial, 10”° groundwater RBSLs listed for benzene in ASTM Designation
E1739, 3) the concentration of naphthalene and benzo(a)pyrene measured in this soil is less
than the commercial 10 soil RBSLs listed for these compounds in ASTM Designation
E1739, and 4) the lateral migration of hydrocarbons from the former fuel tank cavity appears
to have been minimal or has been substantially degraded based on the age of the release (pre-
February 1979} and the laboratory results of samples collected from Bl, B2, and B11.

LIMITATIONS AND CERTIFICATION

The activities summarized in this report have been conducted in accordance with current practice and
the standard of care exercised by geologists and engineers performing similar tasks in this area. No
warranty, expressed or implied, is made regarding the conclusions and professional opinions
presented in this report. The conclusions are based solely upon an interpretation of the observed
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conditions. Ifactual conditions differ from those described in this report, our office should be notified
and additional recommendations, if necessary, will be provided.

HK2, Inc./SEMCO ST A
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Table 1

Laboratory Results of Soil Sample Hydrocarbon Analyses
Former Chevron Station

701 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, California

" Sample | Deph | TPHG | TPHD TEPH/ B T E X | MTBE | HVOCs | SVOCs
Locaion | (fbg) | (mgkg) | (melke) I‘E;I—éﬁ?l (mg/kg) | (make) | (mghkg) | (mghke) | (mghg) | (mghkg) | (mghkg)
W.0). Tank 4 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -- ND (-.0.5) ND
6.5 310 1,300 620 0.46 5.3 2 83 - ND (£0.23) 9.9
8* 6.2 15 -- 0.036 0.14 0.088 0.314 -- ND 1.25
Bl 8.5 1.6 56 - 0.087 1.1 3.8 470 - - -
B2 113 2.2 9 ND 0.049 0.180 0.22 0.03% -- - --
B3 9.3 ND ND ND ND ND ND 20 -- -- ND
B4 10 ND Nb ND ND ND ND 0.018 -- - ND
B5 2 0.64 ND ND ND ND ND 0.035 -- -- --
B6 2 3,600 2 ND ND 0.005 ND 0.045 -- - -
B8 5 4.5 -- - ND ND 0.010 0.043 ND - -
10 0.5 -- - ND ND ND ND ND - -
17 ND -- - ND ND ND ND ND -- --
B1i 6.5 ND -- -- ND ND ND ND ND -- --
8 9 -- - 0.018 0.047 0.016 0.10 ND -- -
10 15 8 [ND] 0.024 0.15 0.048 0.074 ND -- -
20 0.72 4 [16] # ND ND ND ND ND - -
Laboratory Reporting 0.5 1.0 50/[10] 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.010 0.005 <0.025 <15
Limit
LEGEND: TPH-G, TPH-D, TPH-MO = total petroleum iydrocarbons as gasoline, dicsel, and motor oil (EPA Method 8015M); TEPH = total extractible

petroteam hydrocarbons; B, T, E, X = benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes, MTBE = methyl tert-butyl ether (EPA Method 8020),
HVOCs = halogenated volatile organic compounds (EPA Method 8010); SVOCs = semi-volatile organic compounds (EPA Method 8270); fbg
= feet below grade; mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram; ND = concentration less than the laboratory reporting limit; () = laboratory reporting
Himit if difterent from value tisted in last row of table; — = sample not anzlyzed for this constituent; * = analyzed 30 to 35 days alter sample
collecied; # = chromatogram does not match typical motor oil pattern.
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Table 1 (continued)

Laboratory Results of Soil Sample Hydrocarbon Analyses
Former Chevron Station

701 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, California

Sample | Dépth | TPH-G | TPH-D | TEPH/' | 'B T | E | X *] MIBE | HVOCs | PAHs
Location | (fbg) | (mg/ke) | (mgrkg) | [TPH-MO] | (me/ke) | (mg/ke) | (mgkg) | (mgkp) | (mghkg) | (mefkg) | (mplkg)
SRR A o (mg/kg) - ' -
EX1 3 63 49 [ND] 0.25 0.16 1.3 0.22 ND - -
7 360 400 [ND] 0.18 0.53 0.44 0.64 ND - 2.79
EX2 6 0.63 - - ND ND ND ND NP -- -
EX3 5 ND - -- ND ND ND ND ND -- --
EX5 2 ND -~ -- ND ND ND ND ND -- -
EX6 2 ND - -- ND ND ND ND ND - -
EX7 2 ND - -~ ND ND ND ND ND - --
EX8 2 ND -- -~ ND ND ND ND ND -
EX9 2 1.2 5 [51]# ND ND ND ND ND -- -
5 22 -- - 0.014 0.016 ND 0.013 ND - -
EX10 2 ND -- - ND ND ND ND ND -- --
EX11 3 2.1 - - 0.021 0.007 ND ND ND - -
Laboratory Reporting 0.5 1.0 50/{10] 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.010 0.005 <0.025 <15
Limit
LEGEND: TPH-G, TPH-D, TPH-MOQ = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline, diesel, and motor cil (EPA Method 8015M), TEPH = total extractible

petroleum hydrocarbons; B, T, E, X = benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes, MTBE = methyl tert-butyl ether (EPA Method 8020),
HVOCs = halogenated volatile organic compounds (EPA Method 8010); PAHs = polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (EPA Method 8270); thg =
feet below grade; mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram; ND = concentration less than the laboratory reporting limit; () = laboratory reporting limit
if different from vatue listed in last row of table; — = sample not anatyzed for this constituent; # = chromatogram does not match typical motor
oil pattern,
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Table 2
Laboratory Results of Soil Sample Metal Analyses
Former Chevron Station
701 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, California

Sample . | . Depth |- Chromium .| Cadmium |  Nickel . Zine . | - Lead Soluble Lead
Location (feet) . Amglkg) | (mghkg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) {mg/kg) | WET/ICLP
W.0. Tank 4 33 ND 42 26 14 --

6.5 41 ND 57 92 720 --
g 74 ND 75 59 20 --
W.0 Siockpile 1.5 -- -- -- -- - 10/1.1
Bl 8.5 - -- -~ - 12 --
B2 11.3 - - -- -- 8 --
B3 9.3 43 ND 48 24 8 --
B4 10 35 ND 69 41 10 --
B5 2 - -- - - 18 --
B6 2 -- -- - - 11 -
EX1 7 -- - -- - 100 --
EX9 2 -- - -- - 6.6 --
Laboratory Reporting Limit 5.0 2.0 5.0 1.0 1.0 0.1/0.1
LEGEND: mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram; mg/L = milligrams per liter; ND = concentration fess than the laboratory reporting limit; -- = sample not

analyzed for this constituent.
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Table 3

Laboratory Results of Groundwater Sample Hydrocarbon Analyses
Former Chevron Station

701 San Pablo Avenue, Aibany, California

Sample - | Dae. | TPEG | TPHD | TEPW | B | T E | X | MIBE|SVOCs| TDS.
Location: .| . - . | @@k .| (egl) | [TPHMO]| gl | gl | (gl | Gel) | (gll) | (gL | (mgh):
B-1 10-9-96 310 ND -- 2 3 2 5 - - -
B-2 10-9-96 680 ND -- 0.5 1 ND 18 -- -- -

B-3 10-24-96 ND ND 20,000 ND ND ND ND - ND -
B-8 5-8-97 ND - -~ ND ND ND ND ND - 390
B-11 1-23-98 ND - - 2 3 3 0 ND -- --
EX1 2-11-98 6,600 -- -- 22 5 27 9 ND - -~
CRWQCB MSWQO none none none 1 150 700 1,750 nong varies 500
Lab Reporting Limit 50 50 5,000 0.5 0.5 0.5 1.0 0.5 <3500 i
LEGEND: TPH-G, TPH-D, TPH-MO = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline, diesel, and motor oil (EPA Method 8015M); TEPH = (otal extractible

petroleum hydrocarbons; B, T, E, X = benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes, MTBE = methyl tert-butyl ether (EPA Method 8020),
SVOCs = semi-volatile organic compounds (EPA Method 8270); TDS = total dissolved solids (EPA Method 160.1); ug/l. = micrograms per liter;
mg/L = milligrams per liter; CRWQCB MSWQO = California Regional Water Quality Control Board municipal supply water quality objective;
ND = concentration less than the faboratory reporting limit; -- = sample not analyzed for this constituent.
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Table 4

Laboratory Results of Groundwater Sample Metal Analyses
Former Chevron Station

701 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, California

Y Samples o P o | Cadmium o Chrominm b MNigkel o] - Zime - ] o Tead
CCLgeation |0 . byl el L Gighy | - (mgA) | - (o)
B-1 10-9-96 - -- - - ND
B-2 10-9-96 -- -- -- -- ND
B-3 10-24-96 ND ND ND ND ND
CRWQCB MSWQO 0.005 0.05 0.1 5 0.03
Laboratory Reporting Limit 0.01 0.015 0.01 0.02 (.01
LEGEND: mg/L = milligrams per liter; CRWQCB MSWQO = California Regional Water Quality Control Board municipal supply water quality objective,;

ND = concentration less than the laboratory reporting limit; -- = sample not analyzed for this constituent.
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APPENDIX A

REGULATORY CORRESPONDENCE AND PERMITS



ALAMEDA COUNTY
'HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J, KEARS, 1qgency Directar

Nal/

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
J’anuary 14, 1997 SNVIRCNMENTAL PRCTECTION (LCF

*131 Haroor Bay Parkwav, Suite 25C

Alameaa, CA 94502-6377

Ingrid & Frank Werner (510) 567-6700
22 Kensington Court FAX (510) 337-9335
Kensington, CA 94707

STID 5347

Re: Required investigations at 701 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, California
Dear Ingrid & Frank Wemer,

This office has reviewed HK2, Inc./SEMCO’s (HK2) Phase II Site Investigations Report, dated
December 29, 1996, for the above site. The foilowing is an outline of the various concems this

office has in response to our review of the investigation results:

1) The benzene concentration identified in the soil sampie collected from Sample #5,
located at the northwest corner of the site, exceeds the threshold value for the “Soil
Vapor Intrusion Into Buildings” and “Soil Leachate into Groundwater” exposure
pathways for a 10 excess cancer risk at a commercial site, per the Tier 1 table of the
American Society for Testing and Materials’ Standard Guide for Risk-Based Corrective
Action Applied at Petroleumn Release Sites (E 1739-95). Additionally, the groundwater
sample collected from this location identified 2 parts per billion (ppb) benzene, which
exceeds the California Drinking Water Standard.

2) Elevated levels of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), at

3,600 parts per million (ppm), were identified in the shallow soil sample collected from
beneath the former pump islands. The extent of this soil contamination and the degree to
which this soil contamination may have impacted groundwater is still unknown.

3) Elevated levels of Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH), at 20,000
ppb, was identified in the groundwater sample collected from Boring B3, located near
the former waste oil tank. Page 10 of HK2's report impilies that the detected TEPH
concentrations are from a biogenic source, however, this office has insufficient evidence

to indicate that this is the case.

-—— -—— - ——d——

Considering the above concems, this office is recommending that one permanent monitoring
well be placed downgradient of Sample #5 and be sampled continuously for two to four quarters
to determine whether the observed groundwater contaminant plume is stable. Groundwater
samples collected from this location should be analyzed for TPHg and BTEX. Additionally, the
initial groundwater sample collected from this well location should also be analyzed for Total



Ingrid & Frank Wemer
Re: 701 San Pablo Ave.
January 14, 1997

Page 2 of 2

Dissolved Solids (TDS) to determine whether the groundwater beneath the site is potable.
According to groundwater information obtained from other sites in the vicinity (namely 431 San
Pablo Ave.. 500 San Pablo Ave., and 718 San Pablo Ave.), the local groundwater gradient
appears to fluctuate between northwest to southwest.

Due to the uncertainties associated with the extent and severity of the shallow soil contamination
near the former pump islands, this office is requesting that an additional boring be placed
immediately downgradient of Sample PI-S to characterize the vertical and lateral extent of the
observed soil contamination, and to determine wiether groundwaier has been impacted from
these soil concentrations. Both soil and groundwater sampies collected from this location should
be analyzed for TPHg and BTEX.

For the initial groundwater samples collected from the monitoring well and boring, a TEPH
analysis should be included to determine whether the TEPH groundwater contaminant plume
observed near the former waste oil tank has significantly migrated. As part of the TEPH
analysis, a silica gel cleanup should be applied in order to eliminate any interference from
potential biogenic materials. Additionally, some fuel fingerprinting interpretations should be
attempted of the chromatogram in order to identify the exact contaminant (s).

A work plan addressing the above work should be submitted to this office within 60 days of the
date of this letter (i.e., by March 11, 1997). (if you have applied to the State Trust Fund, please
be reminded to check with the State to see whether it requires three bids for this phase.)

Lastly, this office is requesting that you submit informaticn indicating when Chevron vacated the
site and/or when you purchased the site. If Chevron vacated the site after 1983, then the analysis
for Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE), an oxygenate additive to gasoline whose use was
widespread after 1983, should be included for any groundwater samples.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 567-6763.

Sincerely,

Jutiet Shin
Senior.Hazardous Materials Specialist

ce: Stanley.L. Klemetson, BK2, Inc./SEMCO, 1751 Leslie St., San Mateo, CA 94402

oy,

Acting Chiep™ teemest



ALAMEDA COUNTY "
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID 4. KEARS. Agency Owector

‘: s :~
%0

. ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
April 4. 1997 EMVIRONMENTS, 2807527 S A

=g Jn,_,

1131 Harpor Bav Parkway Sute 237
Alameaga CA 943502-85377

[ﬂgﬁd & Frank Wemer (5100 55‘ 6700

Kensingtan, CA 94707

STID 5347

Re: Work pian for investigations at 701 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, California

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Wemer,

This office has reviewed SEMCO/HK2, Inc.’s March 26, 1997 workplan for further
investigations at the above site. This workplan is acceptable to this office. Please be reminded
that the proposed borings must screen across the water table and the slotted casing length should
be between 5- and 13-feet long in order to collect accurate groundwater samples.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 567-6763.

Sincerely,

uliet Shin
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

ce: Deno G. Milano
SEMCO/HK,, Inc.
1751 Leslie Street
San Mateo, CA 94402

Acting Chief
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BAY AREA AIR QUALITY #
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT Ji7 26177
339 ELLIS STREST

SAN FRANC!SCO. CALIFGRNIA 94109

415} 77 4-6000

JAN 7, 1998
HKZ, Inc./Semco

70 Chemical Way
Redwood City, CA 94063

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
Bay Area Air Quality Management District acknowiedges raceipt of your Asbestos Demuoilition/
Renovation Plan described as: Demolition
site address 701 San Pablc Ave
Albany, CA 947C6
start date Fep 1, 1998
completion date Feb 28, 19598
removal amounts 0 linear . 0 square ft. friable acm

Should it become necessary to revise this pian, please do so in the spaces provided below and
immediately send a copy to the District by fax or by mail. Do not revise notifications which are
exempt or for which you have not yet received acknowledgement.

ASBESTOS NOTIFICATION REVISION BAAQMD J# 26177

revision # start date completion date removal amounts

1 _J_/Q_C_a/_i& _g_‘\/%/ﬂg‘ @ lin, ft. C sq. ft.

2 o lin. #, sq. it
3 I __ fin. ft. sq. ft.
4 SR S B R S lin. ft. sq. ft.
5 _____/__/_____ __;/__/___ lin. fl. sq»ft_
NOTE: This form is not intanded as a verification of either the compieteness of your original ' *

notification or of its compiiance with District Reguiation 11-2 .



1000 SAN PABLO, ALEANY CA. 94706
AIBLIC WORKS OFFICE

FOR INSPECTION - PHONE: 528-5760
AP NO

.o [ = 3TTITY )
. u Lty of ritlany
a

( ;’! r;\—;{?
PERMIT NO.

DATE l"”’/j’g

TOTAL FEES, TAXES .
AND DEPOSITS q IT 5

FOR APPLICANT TO FILL.IN RESCRIPTION OF WORK
::LL:LH;S:OJEW 'DE;'SF'-:&:KO; ,;h/?,fp Orennedrbren A"; e GY ot
Canarisl Name Do a1 pressd (atele ), J"')/zr‘/ \.JT'LJ'(.' cfoc
Tekeohona o, S/ 25152 7245 [riny 1930)

Contractor 8 Aame LA Lave, /"31!'1‘.'(( 7
Controcior 8 Mk AdGress S et ey P 2

ot o d o 0T cayemie T T

Areinlect ood/of Engneer

Arctulect and/or E 5 Address

Pt Lk, Ma.

LICENSED CONTRACTORS OECLARATION

UPavatre st Wt | Bem fomrvenc] yrcer crowwTw of wah fiecron TOOM
of Omemrin 0 o Wun Chatoruriel arel mmnm-nummrm

Pt
RSy Yo
Ucense Clsa _'L‘Z'/‘Lz:l-k‘-w Ti3e 3

€. Onie i comon T 3 ul]fn“r e

I CONTRACTOR I ARCH EnGR. t OvrER

OWN--BUILDER DECLAHATIOH -

2 Prokeaseore T, OF Pl Tul o VDS Suvdivodn AR B Dt oy ey pdeged srerciaon. Ay
AT 08 Beviat SIT1S by S acomcant ke B gert marerCis v B0 10 5 O Darry
of POl Py Shve it Puarciear] Gty {55008

TIL ik Cwhobt Of Y CROCRETY, Y Wy 4oTDICVIeR Wah wgcen A ves 30N Corvarsaton. wil )
P U, VI I AR of POk Fiervied o niterer] Il g L340, 7044 Tumrees and Prosewsore

roOverss e 1ol indervied or Offersd kor B, howet T Duskdng o svosoveree 4 Sk
= Crm ey G O, T wenrctakie? wil Pepat et CUN O Creng: that he o not
buskd o wTOrOve i Bk TOm t it &

CMNER / BULDER
|
i
H
H
§
§
|
i
i
|
i
§

Sarmrae of cumer oo
—— WORKERS' COMPENSATION DECLARATION

) vty shirm @ | Pied & Corbiadg of Corsed 10 gL, O B owicale o Wy
COMDAASAIG arEnCa, ¥ & Cardlied ooy tharecd {Sec. 2000, Lator Cooel.

A, ) 7 13 g AL GF L Camomer Car i . Cenyy
Carsihacd oroy In Fameisy Lrmahed, '
wwpu-nhdvmqmw o

Jockanl - L

- e .-...-.w~h.—--L-...---. e

e e o e

FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE -

{The secior seed rot b cowcessd € e Derest fs. lor o hunored coslers (53000 or Jemw}
100wy et in 8 Dariormence of The work (G whick Pk el |6 lesued, § 3wl ol sy
- u W dah o Bl ot ol vl

w - mk et mEE T a4 mmeewy = . .- L -
HOTICE TG ARPLUIGKHHT 1 ofter mabing ihis. Cartficaln of £ mimoion. 7o shoad rcoms st
o the Vo nasex of T Lt COGA, O Mt Kooty Comoly self s

——] CONSTRUCTION LENDING AGENCY -

o 1 harsloy aifn thad there w mehnmuh
work, lor which ey Deeret hmtsm.m? Civi Codel,

g LENDERS
LENDERS
ADORESI

Raa.

g
g CERTIFICATE OF RXEMPTION &
2

Wi

ik of Project £ Lk -‘i,pj‘.' D t, L7

m&.mc
PIMPIIMFO'
mPﬂ'MRFﬂ
Heming/ Caolng Fermit Fes

Plan Chwick Fes -
Sirwer Conrmcron Fae

s

1 | Coad imgrenamant Fou

.| soronivmonc Tax

SRR e R g T KPR

I

"nhhhhhfnunhnﬁhl
.

. - ....,,.,-......-.kl........_u..-. ST ST U S
— e o N -

. ,l " ""‘l v

P Madanli Ml e . -

.x L)
ap rm g e e g e L STt it ae o .
Rl e R e LU
t Y _ - i PP
T L T R T -..—g\..-\-w—.-...--}
e oeme D T — .
S s T T ] P I : T : A
T i e SR S e S Ny SR, e v
IR U BRI H ; : W” SR,
- - - . - PR S, B - . - o o = PR . 2 P - ST % -
w, )

[P #\l!*—_—w&m.—,w‘—w\-ﬂ Cat P mem e cnereamaa ety B et oty ety e d I
. B2 : o . T e .,*.A.. ‘\W\

LI ‘9,-‘1'



COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES PERMIT

JOB LOCATION: eroperTy ownn: | IVMNMA VLY ney wm /5.9 .wv,vi 1m~z=z_om.‘ \A_mm 334
C ! ~ =1 .
0] * 5éam ﬁb\ blo § ADDRESS: . _ ey r. ”..Mm _l\w»_:\rm VALUE

CONTRACTOR/BULDER: | : & o iosoescrpTion: , v
nave: _Hbz { :m\%, [ Semnco STATELIC. NOS_| -k " @MNS_GF o (1) steel £95¢mabied ety

aooress: 7 0 Cla eanq sz iy ciry: LeAnoAdHT): ]

prong: (-2 -190 % crvsusinessNo: 4Z9&  contacr:_ P HPEA ]

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT & ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT {510) 528-5760
THIS CARD MUST BE ACCESSIBLE TO THE INSPECTOR ON THE DAY OF YOUR INSFECTION OR AS REQUESTED BY THE INSPECTOR. THE REQUIRED APPRGVAL OF ALL INSPECTIONS 1S NECESSARY BEFORE
PROCEEDING. BE SURE THAT YOUR PERMIT IS SIGNED BEFORE PROGEEDING WITH FURTHER WORK. ANY WORK DONE WITHOUT PROPER INSPECTIONS WILL BE CONSIDERED AS ILLEGAL CONSTRUCTION
AND WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED. NOTE: PERMIT WILL BECOME VOID IF THE WORK HAS NOT COMMENCED WITHIN 180 DAYS OF PERMIT ISSUANCE, IF WORK HAS BEEN SUSPENDED FOR 180
DAYS DURING CONSTRUCTION OR IF NO LEGHIMATE INSPECTION HAS BEEN ﬁh—k-mu FOR WITHIN ANY OF THE 180 DAY PERIODS,

|

COMMENTS

e
INSPECTOR

DATE

-

-

e

BOLYS
151AB REMFORCEMENT

FREPLACE FOOTING

NSPECTION

TEMP, CONST. POWER POLE
SETBACKS

THE ABOVE CLEARANCES MUST BE SIGNED OFF PRIOR TO GALLING FOR A FINAL INSPECTION: .

FIVE DAY NOTIFICATION REQUIRED FOR ALL FINAL INSPECTIONS S

SERVICE CHANGE

FINAL CRB, GTR, SWK.
FINAL SEWER LATERAL

FINAL ZOMNING
FINAL ENV. RESQURCES

FINAL PLANNING
SMOKE DET. PLACEMENTY

SMOKE DET, TEST
FINAL ELECTRICAL TAG

FIRE SPRINKLER TEST
FINE ALARM TEST
INSULATION CERT,

LIFE SAFETY NP,
FINAL FIRE DEPT,

TEMP. PERM. POWER

FINAL BUILDING
TH3TALLAYION GERT.

FINAL MECHANICAL
FINAL PLUMBING
FINAL ELECTRICAL

[FaL Gas Tag

DO NOT GONGEAL FABTENERS UNTIL:THE ABOVE ITEMS HAVE BEEN APPROVED i
EXTERIOR LATH ]
0O NOT APPLY STUCED UNTILTHE AHOVE [TEMS HAVE BEEN APPROVEL: it S

00 NOTAPPLY FLOOR SHEATHING UNTHETHEABOVE ITEMS HAVE BEENAPPROVED S i

SHEAR RAL

DO NOT PLACE CONCRETE UNTIL THE ABOVE ITEMS HAVE BEEN APPROVED

UNDER FLOOR FRAME

0O NOT APPLY WALLBOARD UNTIL.THE ABOVE ITEMS HAVE BEEN APPROVED:

DRYWALL

UNDER FLOOR MECHANICAL
UNDER FLOOR INSULATION
ROUGH PLUMBING WATER

FIRE ALARM 5Y§ PLACEMENT | -

SHOWER PAN -

¥
UNDER ELAB ELECTRICAL
UNOER SLAB

UNDER SLAB WATER
UNDERGROUND FLUSH FD.
UNDER FLOOR PLUMBING
RE-ROOF TEARQFF

ROUGH ELECTRICAL
ROUGH PLUMBING-DWV
ROOFFLOOR DRAINS
ROUGH MECHANICAL ... .
GAS PIPING INSTALLATION -
NSULATION WALLS .
INSUILATION CESLING
BATHROOM GREENBOARD
INTERICR LATH

RE-ROOF FINAL
FLOOR SHEATHING

ANCHOR BOLTS
UFER. GRO.

WALL STEEL
ROCF NAL
ROUGH FRAMING
STORM DRANSG
GAS PYING TEST
WETWALL

FORMS-STEEL




APPENDIX B

GENERAL FIELD PROCEDURES AND BORING LOGS



GENERAL FIELD PROCEDURES

SOIL SAMPLING

Borings are either percussion drilled (typically 2.5-inch-diameter borings) or drilled with solid- or
hollow-stem augers (typically 6- to 8-inch-diameter borings). In percussion drilling, soil samples are
collected by hydraulically hammering a 2-foot-long, 1-inch-inner-diameter split-spoon sampler that
contains a hollow acetate tube. The acetate tube is removed from the sampler, cut, and the open ends
covered with Teflon tape and plastic caps. If solid-stem auger is used, soil samples are either
collected by hand driving a metal tube-lined slide hammer into the bottom of the borehole after the
auger is withdrawn or by driving a metal tube into the soil cuttings adhering to the auger flight. The
tubes are then capped with teflon tape and plastic caps. If hollow-stem augers are used, soil samples
are typically collected by driving a split-spoon sampler with a 140-pound hammer falling 30 inches.
Again, the samples are placed in a metal tube which is capped with teflon tape and plastic caps.

Soil samples are collected at a minimum frequency of once every 5 feet, but may also be collected at
changes in lithology or within the capillary fringe. The date, project number, and sample
identification number are written on each sample, then the sample is placed in a cooler chilled to
approximately 4° C. The same information is also recorded on a chain of custody form. Soil
adjacent to the sample is screened by an organic vapor analyzer and described using the Unified Soil
Classification System. Drilling rods, augers. and samplers are cleaned in a hot water pressure washer
or cleaned with a phosphate free TSP solution and rinsed with water prior to drilling each boring or
collecting each sample.

FLUID-LEVEL MONITORING AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Fluid-levels in monitoring wells are measured using an electronic probe or fiberglass tape coated with
pastes that indicate the presence of water or free product. Depth to fluid is measured from the top
of the well casing which is typically surveyed to a local Bench Mark.

Monitoring wells are sampled in accordance with the guidelines established by the lead agency. If
well purging is required before the well water can be sampled, then the temperature, pH, and specific
conductance of the well water is measured before the well is purged and after every %2 casing or
borehole volume of well water is purged from the well. Well purging is terminated when successive
physical parameter measurements vary by less than 10%, the well does not recharge to 80% of its
pre-purged volume within two hours, or when three well casing or borehole volumes of fluid have
been removed. The purged water is either pumped directly into a vacuum truck or into labeled drums
which are temporarily stored onsite.

Groundwater samples are collected immediately after purging is terminated. The samples are
generally collected by lowering a bottom-fill. check-valve-equipped, stainless steel or disposable



Teflon bailer into the well to just below the water level. The samples are carefully transferred from
the bailer to 40-milliliter or 1-liter glass containers, filled to zero-headspace, and fitted with Teflon-
lined caps. The project and sample number, date of collection, and sampler’s initials are written on
each sample and the chain of ¢ustody record. The samples are placed in a cooler and chilled to
approximately 4° C until they are delivered to a state-certified laboratory for analysis.

WASTE GENERATION AND DISPOSAL

Soil cuttings generated during drilling activities are either temporarily stored onsite in 55-gallon
drums or temporarily stockpiled onsite.  If the cuttings are drummed, then a label is atfixed to each
drum indicating contents, accumulation date, consultant, consultant phone number, and site address.
If the cuttings are stockpiled, then they are placed on and covered by visqueen. The drummed or
stockpiled soil is either disposed of onsite (if permitted by the lead reguiatory agency) or transported
to an appropriate disposal facility following receipt of the laboratory results of soil sample analyses.
A copy of each waste manifest is submitted to the lead regulatory agency.

Well purge water and equipment wash and rinse water is pumped into a vacuum truck or temporarily
stored onsite in labeled 55-gallon drums. The label indicates drum contents, accumulation date,
consultant, consultant phone number, and site address. The fluid in the drums is either discharged
onsite (if permitted by the lead regulatory agency), discharged to the sewer (if permutted by the local
wastewater agency), or transported to an appropriate disposal facility following receipt of the
laboratory results of groundwater sample analyses. A copy of each waste manifest is submitted to
the lead regulatory agency.



Organic { USCS Boring
?Feep;: 2:;?::% oot | Vvapor | sau Description Backiill
{ppm) Type Detail
i Asphalt and Class || Baserock Asphalt
— GP Portland Type
Gravel i1l Cement
— inches’
_ 5
L 10
15
. 20
| 25
BORING NUMBER: B7 REMARKS:
LOCATION: Former Chavron Station , .
701 San Pablo Ave. Boring terminated at 2 feet below grade
Albany, CA
PROJECT NO: 97-0247
ORILLING CONTRACTQR: HK2, Inc./SEMCO
DRILLING METHOD: Parcussion
DRILLING DATE: 5-6-97
LOGGED BY: K. Craig




. Boring
Organic UsCs
?F"e‘:‘t’]‘ ?:;:‘l’:'l‘fé Vapor T(P"jm? Sai Description Backfill
(ppm) | *° Type Detail
1 Concrete and Class || Bagerock
—_ Damp, moderate yellowish brown
— CL |(10YR 5/4) and light olive gray (5Y
5 B8-5 45 5/2) sandy CLAY -
@O
£
= Q
O
@
T Damp, moderate yellowish brown o
—— (10YR 5/4) and fight olive gray (5Y ;
_ 10 B8-10 0.5 oL ~5/2) sandy CLAY =
Moist, grayish olive (10Y 4/2), siity, 5
very sandy CLAY o-
| 15
o L Damp to moist, moderate yeilowish
I 88-17 ND brown (10YR 5/4) sandy CLAY
T ‘l‘nches’
| 20
—
L 25
BORING NUMBER: 88 REMARKS:
LOCATION: Former Chevron Station
701 San Pablo Ave. Boring terminated at 17.5 feet below grade
Albany, CA TPH-G = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
PROJECT NO; 97-0247 ppm = parts per million
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: HK2, In¢./SEMCO ND = TPH-G concentration below laboratory reporting
DRILLING METHOD: Percussion limit
DRILLING DATE: 5-6-97
LOGGED BY: K. Craig




Organic Uscs Boring
Depth Recovery/ TPH-G . :
(Feet) | samploiD [ AFF f (ppm) [ 2% Description BS:t[;fiIIH
’ Concrete and Class |l Baserock
[ cL Damp, moderate brown (5YR 4/4)
| sandy CLAY
L 5
— =
%)
- §
No soil samples were collected O
— because samples collected from i =
10 boring B3 previously characterized o)
this area. &
i -
o
g
S 03]
=
[&]
— a
L 15
| 20
— 1aghes
L 25
BORING NUMBER: B9 REMARKS:

LOCATION:

PROJECT NO:

DRILLING CONTRACTOR:
DRILLING METHOD:
DRILLING DATE:
LOGGED BY:

Former Chavron Station
701 San Pablo Ave.
Albany, CA

97-0247

HK2, Inc./SEMCO
Parcussion

5-6-97

K. Craig

Boring terminated at 20 feet below grade
TPH-G = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
ppm = parts per million




Boring
Organic uscs
roan | Sampreto | Vasor | TS s Description Backfill
tppm) | ‘PP Type Detail
’ LAsphalt and Class il Baserock
S— =
2
— cL Damp, moderate brown (5YR 4/4) 8
| sandy GLAY =
B10-4.5 iy
L 5 @
f= )
=
[~ =
=
— =
2
je)
— [
| L Damp, light olive gray (5Y 5/2) sandy
CLAY
10 810-10
[ nches
15
L 20
| 25
BORING NUMBER: 810 EMARKS:
LOCATION: Former Chavron Station
701 San Pable Ava, Boring terminated at 10 feet below grade
Albany, CA TPH-G = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
PROJECT NO: 97-0247 ppm = parts per million
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: HK2, Inc/JSEMCO
DRILLING METHOQD: Parcussion
DRILLING DATE: 5-6-97
LOGGED BY: K. Craig




Organic Jscs Boring
?Ff;':; g:;"‘l':rlyé Vapor T(S:'m? Soil Description Backfill
i’ (ppm) Type Detail
i Asphalt and Class Il Baserock Asphait
B - f | S| Damp, dark yellowish orange (10YR
S— 6/6) silty, gravelly, fine-to medium-
grained SAND
_ 5
[ Bii-65] 40 ND Damp, grayish ofive {10Y 4/2) sandy
- \QLAY <
- B11-8 | 170 ¢ Damp to moist, grayish olive (10Y g
4/2), silty, very sandy CLAY 3
[ CL Damp, medium gray (N5) and light =
[ 10 B11-10 | 280 15 .olive gray (5Y 5/2) sandy CLAY -
— 0 Damp to moist , moderate brown (5YR -
4/4), very sandy CLAY =
" T
[@)
d.
B Damp, light brown (5YR 5/6) and light
. 15 olive gray (5Y 6/1) CLAY with fine-
| grainsd sand
Damp, dark yellowish orange (10YR
— CL |6/6) and yellowish gray (5Y 7/2),
L 0 sandy CLAY
— I Soil becomes moist
| 20 B11-20 0 0.72
'—"‘ 2
f—— nches
| 25
BORING NUMBER: BN REMARKS:
LOCATION: Former Chevron Station
701 San Pablo Ave. Boring terminated at 21 feet below grade (ibg)
Albany, CA Depth to water was approximately 19.5 fbg
PROJECT NO: 97-0247 TPH-G = total pstroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: HK2, Inc./SEMCO ppm = patts per million
DRILLING METHOD: Parcussion ND = TPH-G concentration below laboratory reporting
DRILLING DATE: 1-23-98 limit
LOGGED BY: 0. Milano NR = no recovery
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LABORATORY REPORTS AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORDS



', y; North State Environmental

Chemical Waste Disposal - Teucking + Consulting

' T ERTIFICATSZ OF ANALZTZT I IE
..5.5 Vlumcear: 897-398

-l ilent: Semco HEKZ

lrojec:; 701 San Pablo Ave.,Albany, Ci

ate Reported: 05/22/97

I Gascline, BTEX and MTBE by Methods 801Z¥ and 3C2C
Toral Disclived Sclids By Metnsd 1£0.1

I HOLD
.-.l..alvt-s Mt hod Result Jniz Date Sampied Date Analvyzed
Zzmpie: 27-398-01 Client ID: B-8-5' 05/.3/97 SOIL
lsoline 8015M 4.5 mg/Kg 05/19/97
Zenzene 8020 ND

hylbenzene 8020 0.010 mg/Kg
W3E 8020 ND
Tcluene 8020 ND
Ilenes 8020 0.043 mg/Kg
Sample: 27-298-03 Client ID: B-2-10' QS/.:3/%97 SOTL
lscline 8015M 0.5 mg/Xg 05/2.9/97
Penzene 8020 ND
=-hvlbenzene 8020 ND
'BE 8020 ND
Toiuene 8020 ND
'lenes 8020 ND
Zample: 97-398-07 Client ID: B-8-17' 0E/06/97 SOIL

soline 8Q15M . ND__. i 05/19/97
tnzene 8020 ND
Ethylbenzene 8020 ND
tBE 8020 ND

luene 8020 ND
iflenes 8020 ND

Page

l P.O.Box 5634 « South San Francisco, California 94083 + 415-588-2838 FAX 588-1950



l North State Environmental
; t“hemtcal Waste Disposat - Trucking - Coensulling
' CERTIGZICATTZ C ANATLYZS I &
I_ao Number: sT-zae
Clisnt: Semco 3¥Z
.Projecc: 701 San Zabic Ave.,Albany, CA
lDate Reporzed: 0S5/22/%7
Gasoline,3TEX ana MTBE by Methods B8015M and 8020
Total Disolved Solids By Method 160.1
I HOLD
!nalvce Methcd Resuit Unit Date Sampled Jata Bnalvzad
cample: 97-398-08 Client ID: B-3-W 05/06/97 WATER
lasoline 8015M ND 05/19/97
2enzene 8020 ND
nylbenzene 8020 ND
BE 8020 ND
Toluene 8020 ND
'flenes 8020 ND
gelids 160.1 260 mg/L 0s/21/97

Page

P.O.Box 5624 » South San Francisco. Catifornia 94083 + $15-588-2838 FAX 588-1950



North State Environmental

Chemical Wasce Divposal - Truching GConsulling

CERTIZZCATE OF ANALYSIS

vilalrlT TonmTrol/2ualiTy Bssurance
ab Number: 57-2%2
lient: Semcc HKZ
roject: 701 San Pablo Ave.,Albany, CA

0

sTe Reporz=d:05/22Z/

Gascline,3TEX and MTBE by Methods 80185M and 8020
Total Discolvwed Solids By Method 160.1
HOLD
F Reporting MS/MSD
snalyte Method Limit Unit 3lank Recovery RPD
lzoline 8015M 0.5 mg/Kg ND 91 2
Benzene 8020 .005 mg/Kg ND g4 9
':hylbenzene 8020 .005 mg/Kg ND 89 8
Toluene 8020 .005 mg/Kg ND 89 9
lenes 8020 .010 mg/Kg ND 85 5
*IRE 8020 .005 mg/Kg ND 93 16
2z2soline 2015M 50 ug/L ND 105 1
inzene 2020 0.5 ug/L ND g1 3
Ethylbenzene 8020 0.5 ug/L ND 88 3
Eluene 8020 0.5 ug/L ND 86 1
vlenes 82020 1.0 ug/L ND 85 1
iTBE 8020 0.5 ug/L ND 84 1
ELAP Certiyf) & NO:1753

Reviewed

j Xpproved

John A.Murphy, L\a.boratory Director

Bage 3 of 3

P.O.Box 356234 « South San Francisco, Caltfornia 94083 « $15-588-2838 FAX 588-1950
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North State Environmental Analytical Laboratory’

Chain of Custody / Request for Analysis

‘ —\J\‘\\qﬁc\fa\\““\

O
e N

4

S

Phione: (418) 588-9652  Fax: (415) 588-1950 LabJdobNo:_  Page___ of _
Client: L LO Report to: KQ,H.L/,L Cm,b‘q o _P-Ho-n;w(ffb") St 2{03 3 o ATurn wormd Tlme- -
Mailing Address: [ Fst LQ, 3[2 e ST. Billing to: / —_Fa;x - f{, r’i caLi . (f
Son Mecline, Co 7t Saute PO g Peeance: | Baes p v s
_ _ ST‘T“) o ,’“- ey
Project / Site Address: 2o |  Seon Pa kr& /4 e Analysis /’J i
%[W ( ) Requested ’I
Sampie ID Samee Container Pres. Sampling Comments/Hazards
Type No. / Type Date / Time
B-9-5 " Sei|  pesiee C-4-52 (310 B R
B-5-7° ' 320 _ f’;["jr- R
g9 710" | (33 ~7h ] Ko |
B-3-13.' | 1339 o R
B-3-(4 Mo B mA
B-4- (6 (20 B O
B-$/2.¢ vV Vo oasse > e
B 8w e Pl | e ] o
B b TR 2 B R = e N s
B-9-w \i/ Iﬁ“"{”‘“\ac“ W, Lo Wy B ) I L’; R A4 (
/. S
Relinquished by: /{ /Z'&/ é / /f/(é ,enq Date\g. ?’Z?T ime: f %cé_) Received by: \_/b,g" ; ﬁ_ab Comments
Relinquished by Daie: Time: Received by:
Relinguished by: ’ Date: Time: Received by: | _J
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BN LA R 00 AT 09 MY

DRETE !

2RCIECT:

ENCLOSED :

REMARKS :

tanpy

N. State FNV Lab.
1751 Leslie St.

San Matec, CA 94402
Attn: Deno Milano
May 20, 1897

Herner

295-001

Laboratory soil test data.
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RTEUESTING LABORAVIORY

oo o N
foonian o e

RS AT sV R F
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COOPER TESTING LAB



Organic Cantent

Cooper Testing Lab

JOB NO.: 295-001

CLIENT: North State Env. Lab DATE: 05/14/97
PRQJECT 97-0247 BY: DC
[BORING: B-10
SAMPLE:
DEPTH, ft.: 4.5
SOIL CLASSIFICATION: brown
(visual} sandy
CLAY
SOIL, ORGANICS & DISH, gm! 155.56
SOIL & DISH, gm: 153.37
DISH, gm: 84.54
SOIL, gm: 68.83 0 0 0 0
SOIL & ORGANICS, gm: 71.02 0 0 0 0
% ORGANICS: 3.1 ERA ERR ERR ERR |




- as ws

CCCOPER TESTING LABS

MOISTURE DENSITY - POROSITY DATA SHEET

[¥]

_lob #

295-001

- Client North State Env. Lab
 @roject/Location 97-0247
ate : 5/13/97
‘ F——— B —{
 foring # B-10 B-10
Depth (ft) 4.5 10
| loil Type brown olive
| sandy gray,
| CLAY mottled
‘[ l brown sa-
‘ ndy CLAY
pecific Gravity 2.70 2.75
ASSUMED ASSUMED
olume Total cc 129.645 236.088
olume of Solids 8§3.512 165.923
olume of Voids 46.133 70.165
Void Ratioc 0.552 0,423
oraosity % 35.6% 29.7%
aturation % 94 .3% 99.5%
m —'—..._...._._...._..._...."'_-'—"""—“"—""""—'
15.3%
120.7

Remarks




"o semmEmmmmm_—————

North State Environmental Analytical Laboratory Chain of Custody / Request for Analysis
Phone: (415) 588-9652  Fax: (415) 588-1950 Lab Job No.: Page _\ of |}
Client: UZ, Tuc. / SEMLO Report to: "o &, Miuwanm o Phone: 415.512. 033 Turnaround Time
Mailing Address: (rail ?-lwc\’\”,ﬁ ) Billing to: _ Fax: /1< 597-9734 SrtomoarD
115 Lesue SEeT Semco - : _
S Mateo, Ca. AAADZ \Z217 So. —th <teceT PO# / Billing Referenca: Date;
' MOPESTL, Ca. 4535 | A7-0247 Sampler:
Project / Sile Address: Analysis
weeey
10\ sand pasLo AN, ABaNyY | <A Requested Q{?2
Sample ID Sa+ple Container | Pres. Sampling Comments/Hazards
Typs No. / Type Date / Time
RI0O-~ A.5 Soil |/'*;§g§ Nvo | s.6.a7

! /METAL NO gé-‘l’}

Bio- 1D Sein ol

\ / |
\\.4 F 0 b yAZ J
< —1
—)

Y

L
A

AN UIN

~'

C
— 177

z {4 .
Relinquished by: .’é«t ‘-J/a, Upe Date:S’ 7}‘9? Time: lé 3¢ Received by: ! , . é P .30 Lab Comments
i 7
Relinquished by: Date: Time: Received by:
Relinquished by: Date: Time: Received by:




—ab Number: 98-088
Clienct: Semco HK2
Project: #97-0247 / Werner,

Date Repcxted: 02/06/98

North State Environmental

Chemical Waste Disposal * Trucking » Coasulting

701 San Pablo Ave

SW-846 Chapter 7,

Gasoline,BTEX and MTBE by Methods 8015M and 8020
Diesel, Motor 0Oil Hydrocarbons by Methed 8015M
Reactive Cyanide by
Reactive Sulfide by SW-846 Chapter 7,8sction 7.3.4.2
pH of soil Wastes by Method 9045
Flashpoint by Method 1010

Lead by Method 7420,AA SpectrcsScopy
CA WET Extraction,TCLP Extraction & Lead by AA Spectroscopy

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYZSTIS

Section 7.3.3.2

-.& wlllmnlll N N am

nalvbe Methed Pesult Unit Date Sampied Date Analvyzed
ample: 98-088-01 Client ID: Bl1-6.5 CL/23/98 SOIL
ascline 3015M ND 01/29/98
enzene 8020 ND
thylbenzene 8020 ND
TBE 8020 ND
Toluene 8020 ND
' vienes 80249 ND
mple'98—088—02 Client ID: B11-8 01/232/98 SOIL
asoline BC15M 9.0 mg/Kg 01/29/98
enzene 8020 0.018 mg/Kg
thylbenzene 8020 0.016 mg/Kg
i 8020 ND
oluene 8020 0.047 ng/Kg
tlenes 8020 0.10 mg/Kg
mple: 98-088-03 Client ID: B11-10 01/23/98 SOIL
asoline 8015M 15 mg/Kg 01/29/98
ienzene 80290 0.024 ng/Kg
Ethylbenzene 8020 0.048 mg/Kg
TBE 8020 ND
oluene 8020 0.15 mg/Kg
Xylenes B020 0.074 ng/Kg
Page

|l P O. Box 5624 » South San Francisco.
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+ 650.588-2838 FAX 383.0930



I;j Q North State Environmental
Chemical Wasce Disposal * Trucking « Consulting

i
i
l CERTIFPFPICATE OF ANALTYS SIS
i

Lab Number: 38-088
Client: Semco HK2
lProject: #97-0247 / Werner, 701 San Pablo Ave

Date Reported: 02/06/98

l Gasoline, BTEX and MTBE by Methods 8015M and 8020
Diesel, Motor Qil Hydrocarbons by Method 8015M

I Reactive Cyanide by SW-846 Chapter 7,Secticn 7.3.3.2
Reactive Sulfide by SW-84¢ Chapter 7,Section 7.3.4.2

l pH of soil Wastes by Method 9045
Flashpoint by Method 1010

Lead by Method 7420,AA Spectroscopy
CA WET Extraction,TCLP Extraction & Lead by AR Spectroscopy

inalvte Method Result Unit Date Sampled Date Analvzed
Sample: 98-088-03 Client ID: B11-190 01/23/98 SOIL
iead 7420 10 mg/Kg 0L/28/98
Diesel 8015M 8 mg /Kg 01/29/98
fotor Qil 8015M ND
Sample: 98-088-04 Client ID: Bl1-2C 01/23/98 SCIL
Easoline 8015M 0.72 mg/Kg 01/29/98
enzene 8020 ND
Ethylbenzene 8020 ND
TBE 8020 ND
oluene 8020 ND
vlenes 8020 ND
l‘Diesel B8015M 4 mg/Kg 01/29/98
Motor 0Oil 8015M 16 mg/Kg
liample: 98-088-05 Client ID: S$-WO 01/23/98 SOIL
Flashpoint 1010 ND>200 F 02/04/98
CLP Lead 7420 1.1 mg/L 02/06/98
ta 9040 7.36 02/04/98
Cyanide CH7,7.3.3.2ND 02/04/98
Eulfide CH7,7.3.4.2ND 02/04/98
TLC Lead 74240 10 mg/L 02/02/98

l Page

I P. O. Box 3624 ¢« South San Fruncisco., California 94083 » 630-388-2838 FAX 388-1950



North State Environmental

Chemical Waste Disposal « Trucking * Consulting

N

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYZSTIS

Lab Number: 98-083
Client: Semco HK2
Project: #97-0247 / Werner, 701 San Pablo Ave

Date Reported: 02/06/98

Gascline,BTEX and MTBE by Methods 8015M and 8020
Diesel, Motor 0il Hydrocarbons by Method 8015M
Reactive Cyanide by SW-846¢ Chapter 7,Section 7.3.3.2
Reactive Sulfide by SW-846 Chapter 7,Section 7.3.4.2
pH of scil Wastes by Method 9045

Flashpoint by Method 1010

Lead by Methed 7420,AA Spectroscopy
CA WET Extraction,TCLP Extraction & Leac by AR Specrtroscopy

ohalvte Method Result Unit Date Sampisd Date Analvzed
Sample: 98-088-06 Client ID: B1l1-W 01/23/98 WATER
asoline 8015M ND 01/29/98
Benzene 80205 2 ug/L
thylbenzene 8020 3 ug/L
[TBE‘. 8020 ND
Toluene 8020 3 ug/L
'ylenes 8020 9 ug/L

Page

P O Box 5624 ¢« South San Francisco. Californta 94083 » 650-588-2838 FAX 338-1930



[

Lab Number:
Client:
Project:

¢3§ North State Environmental
Chemical Waste Dispusal - Trucking - Consulting

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Quality Ccntrol/Quality Assurance

98-08%
Semco HKZ2
#97-0247 / Werner, 701 San Pabloc Ave

Date Reported:02/06/98

nalyte Method Reporting Unit Blank MS/M3D RPD
' Limit Recovery
g.cac 7420 2 mg/Kg ND 107 x
‘iesel 8015M z mg/Xg ND 103 1
Motor Oil 8015M e mg/Kg ND 103 L
gascline 8015M 0.5 mg/Kg ND 80 1
‘enzene 8020 .005 mg/ Kg ND 88 8
Sthylbenzene 8020 .005 mg/Kg ND 97 10
oluene 8020 .205 mg/Kg ND 85 8
‘ylenes 8020 .010 mg/Kg ND 96 3
MTBE 8020 .005 mg/Kg ND 112 1
sasoline 8015M 30 ug/L ND 80 i
Eenzene 8020 0.5 ug/L ND 88 8
Ethylbenzene 8C20 .5 ug/L ND 97 10
Foluene 80290 .5 ug/L ND 95 8
';ylenes 8020 2.0 ug/L ND 96 5
MTBE 8020 0.5 ug/L ND 112 1
ead 7420 0.1 mg /L ND 11%/75 46
tyanide CH7,7.2.3. 20 mg/Kg ND 7.7 NA
Sulfide CH7,7.3.4. 10 mg/Kg ND 36 NA

ELAP Certificate NO:

A

John A.Murphy, Laboratory Director

Page 4 of

P G Boux 5624 « South San Francisco. California 94083 » A5)-388-2838 FAX 5838-1950

' Reviewed and Approved

4
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North State Environmental Analytical Laboratory

Phone: (415) 588-9652

Fax: (415) 588-1950

Phone: CSo. 26y - V4L

Fax: (50.261-0135

PO# / Billing Reference:

Lab Job No.: _
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Dale: j -7% - i

T MitAue §

Chent: vz, R, Reportio: WYwz
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Repwoorn CiTT, CA. 4063
Project / Site Address; Analysis
A\ NIER RIEL.- (ﬁ"i -0Z241 )
1ol o Paiie A, Al Ay Requested
Sample ID Sa&pie Container | Pres. Sampling
Type No. / Type Date / Time
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYZSTIS

' ¢§ North State Environmental
Chemical Waste Disposal - Trucking - Consulting

napb Number: 898-158
Client: Sermco HKZ
lProject: 97-0247.1 / 701 San Pablo Ave,

Date Reported: 02/18/938

Albany

Gasoline, BTEX and MTBE by Methods 8015M and 8020
Diesel, Motor 0il Hydrocarbons by Method 801:M
Lead by Method 7420,AR Spectroscopy

nalytsa Method Resulf Unit Date Sampled Date Analvzed
Sample: 98-158~01 Client ID: EX1-3 02/11/98 SOIL
'Zasoline 8015M 63 mg/Kg 02/13/98
Benzene 8020 0.25 mg/Kg
mthylbenzene 8020 1.3 mg/Kg
TBE 8020 *ND
Toluene 8020 0.16 mg/Kg
yvlenes 8020 0.22 mg/Kg
iesel 8015M 49 mg/Kg 02/13/98
Motor Oil 8015M ND
'ST&mple: 98-158-02 Client ID: EX1-7 02/11/98 SOIL
asoline 8015M 360 mg/Kg 02/13/98
Benzene 8020 0.18 mg/Kg
Ethylbenzene 8020 0.44 mg/Kg
TBE 8020 ND
lgoluene 8020 0.53 mg/Kg
Xylenes 8020 0.64 mg/Kg
Lead 7420 100 mg/Kg 02/18/98
Diesel 8015M 400 mg/Kg 02/13/98
lMotor cil 8015M ND
l Page
*Confirmed by GC/MS method 8260.
l P. O. Box 5624 +» South San Francisco, California 94083 « 650-588-2838 FAX 588-1950



CERTIFICATE OF ANALYS SIS

l ﬁ% North State Environmental
Chemical Waste Disposal - Trueking - Consulting

Lab Number: 98-158
Client: Semco HEKZ
lProject: 97-0247.1 / 701 San Pablo Ave, Albany

Date Reported: 02/18/98

Gasoline, BTEX and MTBE by Methods 8015M and 8020
Diesel, Mctor Cil Hydrocarbons by Methed 80135M
Lead by Method 7420,AA Spectroscopy

\nalvte Method Result Unit Date Sampled Date Analvyzed
Sample: 98-158-03 Client ID: EX1-W 02/11/98 WATER
l:asoli.ne 8015M 6600 ug/L 02/13/98
Benzene 8020 22 ug/L
t:thylbenzene 8020 27 ug/L

MTBE 8020 ND

Toluene 8020 5 ug/L
'(ylenes 8020 9 ug/L

Sample: 98-158-04 Client ID: EX2-6 02/11/98 SOIL
tasoline 8015M 0.63 mg/Kg 02/13/98

enzene 8020 ND

thylbenzene 8020 ND
iTBE 8020 ND

Toluene 8020 ND

{ylenes 8020 ND

Sample: 98-158-05 Client ID: EX3-5 02/11/98 SOIL
ﬁasoline 8015M ND 02/13/98

enzene 8020 ND

Ethylbenzene 8020 ND

TBE 8020 ND

oluene 8020 ND
.Xylenes 8020 ND

Page

*Confirmed by GC/MS method 8260.

ll P. O. Box 36234 ¢« South San Francisco. Calitfornia 94083 » 650-588-2838 FAX 3588-1930

&



Lab Number: 98-158
Client: Semco HK2

Date Reported: 02/18/98

ﬁ % North State Environmental
Chemical Waste Disposal + Trucking - Consulting

CERTIFICATE OF ANATLYSTIS

Project: 97-0247.1 / 701 San Pablo Ave,

Gasoline, BTEX and MTBE by Methecds 8015M and 8020
Diesel, Motor 0il Hydrocarbons by Method 8C15M
Lead by Method 7420,AA Spectroscopy

hnalvte Method Result Date Sampled Date Analvzed
Sample: 98~158~06 Client ID: 02/11/98 SOIL
Gasoline 8015M ND 02/13/98
Benzene 8020 ND

—“thylbenzene 8020 ND
I-:ITBE 8020 ND

Toluene 8020 ND
'(ylenes 8020 ND

Sample: 98-158-07 Client ID: EX6-2 02/11/98 SOIL
Easoline 8015M ND 02/13/98

enzene 8020 ND

Ethylbenzene 8020 ND

TBE 8020 ND

Toluene 8020 ND
l}(ylenes 8020 ND

Sample: 98~158-08 Client ID: EX7-2 02/11/98 SOIL
zaseline 8015M ND 02/13/98
Igenzene 8020 ND

Ethylbenzene 8020 ND

TBE 8020 ND

oluene 8020 ND

Xylenes 8020 ND

Page

*Confirmed by GC/MS method 8260.

I P O, Box 5624 + South San Francisco.

Californta 94083 »

650-588-2838 FAX 588-1930



l f’d North State Environmental

Chemical Wasie Disposal - Trucking * Consulting

l CERTIFICATE OF ANALYS®STIS
Lab Number: 98-158
Client: Semco HKZ
Project: 97-0247.1 / 701 San Pablo Ave, Albany

Date Reported: 02/18/98

Gasoline,BTEX and MTBE by Methods 8015M and 8020
Diesel, Motor 0Q0il Hydrocarbons by Method 8015M
Lead by Method 7420,AR Spectroscopy

I
!
!
1

nalvte Method Result Unit Date Sampied Date Anszlvzed
Sample: 98-158-09 Client ID: EX8-Z 02/11/98 SOIL
Iasoline 8015M ND c2/13/98
Benzene 8020 ND
thylbenzene 8020 ND
TBE 8020 ND
Toluene g020 ND
I{ylenes 8020 ND
Sample: 98-158-10 Client ID: EX9-2 02/11/98 SOIL
tasoline 8015M 1.2 ng/Kg 02/13/98
enzene 8020 ND
thylbenzene 8020 ND
ﬁTBE 8020 ND
Toluene 8020 ND
ylenes 8020 ND
ead 7420 6.6 mg/Kg 02/18/98
Diesel 8015M 5 mg/Kg 02/13/98
'ﬂotor 0il 8015M 51 ng/Kg

' Page

*Confirmed by GC/MS method 8260,

l P. 0. Box 3624 +» Svouth San Francisco, California 94083 » 630-388-2838 FAX 588-1950



l § § North State Environmental

Chemical Waste Disposal + Trucking - Consulting

. CERTIFICATE OF ANALYOS IS
Lab Number: 98~158
Client: Semco HK2
Proiject: 97-0247.1 / 701 San Pablo Ave, Albany

'Date Reported: 02/18/98

Gasoline,BTEX and MTBE by Methods 8015M and 8020
l Diesel, Motor Oil Hydrocarbons by Method 8013M
Lead by Method 742C,AA Spectroscopy

!.nalvte Method Result Unit Date Sampled Date Analvzed
Sample: 98-158-11 Client ID: EX9-5 02/11/98 SOIL
‘asoline 8015M 2.2 mg/Kg 02/13/98
Benzene 8020 ¢.014 mg/Kg
Ethylbenzene 8020 ND
iTBE 8020 ND
Toluene 3020 0.016 ng/Kg
l(ylenes 8020 0.013 mg/Kg
Sample: 98-158-12 Client ID: EX10-2 c2/11/98 SOIL
Esoline 8015M ND 02/13/98
enzene 8020 ND
thylbenzene 8020 ND
liTBE 8020 ND
Toluene 8020 ND
ylenes 8020 ND
Sample: 98-158-13 Client ID: EX11-3 02/11/98 SOIL
'Sasoline BO15M 2.1 mg/Kg 02/13/98
Benzene 8020 0.021 mg/Kg
Ethylbenzene 8020 ND
MTBE 8020 ND
Toluene 8020 0.007 mg /Kg
Xylenes 8020 ND
l Page

*Confirmed by GC/MS method 8260.

l P. O. Box 3624 *» South San Francisco, California 94083 » 6350-588-2838 FAX 588-19350



l {ﬂ North State Environmental

Chemical Waste Disposal - Trucking + Consulting

l CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
Quality Contrel/Quality Assurance
Lapb Number: 98-158
Client Semco HKZ2
lProject: 97-0247.1 / 701 San Pablo Ave, Albany

IDate Reported: 02/18/98

Gasoline,BTEX and MTBE by Methods 8015M and 80CZ20
Diesel, Motor 0il Hydrocarbons by Methcd 8015M
Lead by Method 7420,AA Spectroscopy

Reporting MS/MSD
Analyte Method Limit Unit Blank Recovery RPD
l)iesel 8015M 1 ng/Kg ND 8% 3
Mctecr Qil 8015M 10 mg/Kg ND 86 3
tasoline 8015M 50 ug/L ND 99 5
enzene 8020 0.5 ug/L ND 1c1 25
Ethylbenzene 8020 0.5 ug/L ND 100 10
Eoluene 8020 0.5 ug/L ND 102 18
Xylenes 8020 1.0 ug/L ND 112 g
l’ITBE 8020 0.5 ug/L ND 79 4
Gasoline 80L5M 0.5 mg/Kg ND 73 9
Eenzene 8020 .005 mg/Kg ND 86 13
F.thylbenzene 8020 .005 mg/Kg ND 96 7
Toluene 8020 .005 mng/Kg ND 96 9
ylenes 8020 .010 mg/Kg ND 92 4
MTBE 8020 .005 ng/Kg ND 106 5
'Lead 7420 2 mg/XKg ND 113/107 5

ELAP Certificate NO:1753
Reviewed and Approved

g Sl

Jonhn A.Murphy,Laboratory Dir

Page 6 of

l P. O. Box 5624 + South San Francisco. California 94083 » 650-588-2838 FAX 588-19350
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Fax: (415) 588-1950

North State Environmental Analytical Laboratory
Phone: (415) 588-9652

Client:

Hez /semeco

Reportto: | Z_Z_/DEND MALAND

F-

Chain of Custody / Ffer,:ue:,t for Analysis

Lab Job No.:

Phone: £:50.261 -

1968

Mailing Address:

Billing to:

Fax:

50 - 264 .0135

_ Page _\_ of Z-

Turnaround Time

.:DI/.\NDAP 9

10 CuEMmicaL WAY vz — _
REDWOOD <\, €A - AA06D PO#/ ?{"_’]n? zﬁﬁce; Pate: _
\ : Sampler: M ., 7%5(:2“[‘
Project / Site Address: Analysis ,}7 / ;\_g“ ) 0 /] / -
A1.0Z AT\ 7 & :
1ol SAN PABLO AVE. , ALBANY, CA. Requested 17 8 il J‘ ’
Sample ID Sampite Conlainer Pres. Sampling &< /4 ? / Commenis/Hazards
Type | No./Type | Date / Time =k = ;
E¥\-3 Sowe | | %f;j 1ce | z.1nae X 4 ]
EX1~T Sew | /57 v v X | X 1> ]
Ex|-W \WaTee. 3/‘&2,’3‘,' p 7 p'e @ e sk o LR
ExZ2-6 Sewe | /%ﬁéﬁ " 2 X o o
EX3 -5 ” " " X 0 1
LEXA -5 7 7 H 7 iHoum -
EXS -2 ’ p? y H P )
ExA - & /s 4 ” 1 S N -uu;\J -
EXG -2 /" 4 " 7 X N L _ ﬁw_:
EXG -G " s Y R Worn
Ex1- 2 v ’ 7 7 X | R V
ExT — & /r I 7] ¥7i Were -
Ext -2 ’” 1 " ’ % A o 7 7 fﬁ
EXB -5 7 7] ?I///) oo -
Relinquished by: /)'v\ ‘k& (M Date:2. iz €5, 'I'lme:n_-zgﬂ_q Received by: f [(/;cg L—ab Comiments
Relinquished by: Date: Time: Received by: 4{/36'1
Relinquished by: Date: Time: Received by:




- N N OER NI OGN W WS IR EE S SR GE R ’F% 7L -
. . J
North State Environmental Analytical Laboratory Chain of Custody / Request for Analysis

é Phone: (415) 588-9652  Fax: (415) 588-1950 L ab Job No.: _Page _Z of Z-
Client: w2 / SEMNMCD Reportto: v / TERG Miwano] Phone: Lo - Z64. 1468 Tumaround Time
Mailing Address: Billing to: ' Fax: {50 . 26\ . 135 SI-A NRARD
1o Cuemical. WA Wz PO# / Billing Reference: Date:
REDWOCD CRY, CA. 44063 , —
\, 91-0247. | Sampler: h. Dvwsoe
Project / Site Address: Analysis Fg é’ ~ /
. X1-62471.1 ©, /X /4Q /
: 0] SMY PARBLO AJE , ALBANY, CA . Requested /g K. Q)4
Sample ID Sample | Container | Pres. Sampiing ‘@ oy g [\5 Comments/Hazards
Type | No./Type Date / Time I~
emyi 4 ——
107 Exq -2 Seil | | /%f;,? ice Z.\-]% X X | X )
H-lEXY4 -5 ’ /" / uy W
Iz-lex\o -2 7 7 7 '/ X | ]
E\K‘ VO "5 i i/ 174 " L‘lo\—D
-{Ex 11 -3 7" Z " " X
™ oup) —
O Pueplse Repoer Tvu-n Mo Besuds on €xX1-3 | Ex\]T,
ANO |EXA-Z WhTuw) 7 Dans| <o T Capl Deawoe [ IF TL
ReEer]tTo ARt ze o PO e Al AROMATTC S,
@ RErge Commpmen T o —dueiwers TP/ Mo~ CHEeMATOCEANS | - -
PEVCsenT | TIMEVAL,  —TPR—D ,}Mo “( Ll jprese +,1 o
. Vil ]
VL
/

Relinquished by: W&Q uWL;é( Date: 2. {2 58 Time: R!2&pw Received by: M O G Lab Comments

} \
Date: Time: Received by: LAHBT

Relinquished by: Date: Time: Received by:

Relinquished by:




Curtis & Tompkins, L1d., Analytical Latoratones, Since 1878

2223 Ffth Street Berksiey, CA 9471C, Brare "8I 4RE-CSCC

ANALYTICAL REPCRT

Prepared for:

North State Environmental
P.O.Box 5624
South San Francisco, CA 94083

Date: 05-MAR-98
Lab Job Number: 1232501

Project ID: N/A
Location: N/A

Reviewed by: lﬂZ&a— vizy’i;zfl7
' = N

Reviewed by:

- i — A — )
&

v

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.



l c Curtis @.:_:'4 rexingstd.
[ 1
! Polynuclear aromatic Hydrocarocas o ST/MS I
‘ Client oI State Environmentcal Analwsis Method: EPA 8270EB i
| Prep Mecncd: EPA 3550 i
|
I
., Field ID: 28-.58-02/EX1-7 Sampled: 02/11/98 |
| Lab ID:  131:01-001 Receirved: 02/27/98 |
| Matrix: Sc1l Extractad: 03/02/98 |
' Batch#: 39314 Analyzed: 03/02/98 i
| Units: uG/ %g |
biln Fac: 1 |
|
[
1 Analyte Result Reporting Limit |
| |

|
l Naphthalene 230 50 i
| Acenaphthylene ¥E 50 |
| Acenaphthene iz0 50 |
rlucrene 120 5S¢ |
l Phenanthrene 210 50 |
| Anthracene D 50 |
| Fluoranthene ize 50 |
Pyrene 1 50 [
‘ Benzo (a)anthracene 160 50 |
| Chrysene 270 50 |
‘ Benzo (b, k) fluoranthene 420 5Q |
| Benzo(a)pyrene 370 50 |
| Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 230 50 |
Dibenz (a,h)anthracene 1190 50 |
.1 Benzo (g, h, i) perylene 240 540 |
1 |
| 1
{ Surrogate $Recovery Recovery Limits |
i l
| Nitrobenzene-d5 85 32-117 [
| 2-Flucrobiphenyl 86 38-121 1
l| Terphenyl-dl4 86 29-143 |
l ]




Lab #: 132501 3ATCH QC REPORT c Curtts & Qmrging glid
| |
j Polynuclear Aromacic Hydrocarbor: =y “30,MS \
1 ‘
1 ]
| Clienc: Nerzh 3Ztats Znssnronmencal Analvys.; Mezand: EPA 8270E i
| Prep “-:uxncd: ZPA 3830 |
L |
l METHCD BLANK !
! |
[ !
| Matrix: So1l Prep Dac=: 03/02/98 |
{ Batch#: 39334 Analys:s Dats: 03/02/98 |
| Units: ug/¥Kg |
| Diln Fac: 1 |
1 1

MB Lab ID: QCA5108

I I
| Analyte Result Reporting Limit 1
! 1
i
i Naphthalene ND 50
| Acenaphthylene ND g0 |
! Acenaphthene ND 50
| Fluorene ND 50 |
| Phenanthrene ND 50 |
| Anthracene ND 50 |
| Fluoranthene ND 50 |
| Pyrene ND 50 |
| Benzo(a)anthracene ND 50 |
| Chrysene ND 50
| Benzo(b,k)fluoranthene ND 50 !
| Benzo(a)pyrene ND 50 |
| Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 50 |
| Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND 50 |
| Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND 50 |
i 1
r |
| Surxogate %Rec Recovery Limits |
n |
| |
| Nitrobenzene-ds 103 32-117 i
| 2-Fluorocbiphenyl 98 38-121 |
| Terphenyl-di4 88 29-143 |
t i

-—— =, B e - -



Zio #: 132501 BATTH 37 “ZOQRT c Cums & Jgmpking.dic.
Pclynuclear Aromatic =.aorcarbons by GC/MS !
llant: North 3tatz Znvrironmental Analysis Macheod: EPR 8270R i
Prep Meched: EPA 3550 :
LABORATCORY CONT2OL SAMPLE |
1
Matrix; soil Prap Date: 03/02/98 |
Batch#: 39334 Analysis Datge: 03/02/98 |
. Units: ug/Kg l
{ Diln Fac: 1 |
i
LCS Lab ID: QC651i09

i ‘ —
i Analyte Result Spike Added %Rec # Limits i
; i
' Acenaphthene 1421 1667 85 26-127 |
| Pyrene 1161 1667 70 23-128 |
| —
| Surrogate %Rec Limits |
1 |
i 3
i Nitrobenzene-ds 95 32-117 |
| 2-Fluorobiphenyl 90 3g8-121 |
| Terphenyl-di4 80 29-143 |
L i

# Column to be used to flag recovery and RPD values with an asterisk

¥

Values outside of QC limits
Spike Recovery: 0 out of 2 outside limits



Lab #: 132501 BATCH QC REPORT e E‘"’"S‘:?ﬂnjnin?ﬁ *r‘l
| #rivnuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons by GC/

l Client: North Stacs =Znvirznmental Analysis Mechod: EPA 8270B
i Prep Method: EPA 35350
lj MATRIX SPIXE/MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE
| Tield In: 2zzznz Zampie Dacs. T 7es
| Lab : 122488-00% Received Dats. N2/26/98
Macrizc: So1l Prep Date: 33/02/898
Hacchw: 39334 Analgsms Dac=: 03/03/28
Unats: Ug/Kg dry weignt Moisture: 19%
Diin Fac: 4
lms Lab ID: QC65110
Analyte Spike Added Sample MS $Reg § Limits
Acenaphthene 2058 100890 17380 384 * 34-128
Pyrene 2058 11290 16860 271 * 21-152
Surrogate %Rec Limits
Nitrobenzene-4s 95 32-117
2-Flucrobiphenyl 97 38-121
Terphenyl-dl4 99 29-143
'MSD Lab ID: QC65111
Analvte Spike Added MSD ¥*Rec # Limits RPD # Limit
Acenaphthene 2058 14820 230 = 34-128 16 43
' Pyrene 2058 151890 189 = 21-182 10 50
Surrogate %Rec Limits
Nitrobenzene-ds 89 32-117
2-Fluorobiphenyl 92 38-121
Terphenyl-dl4 92 28-143
# Column to be used to flag recovery and RPD values with an asterisk

* Values outside of QC limits
PD: 0_ocut of 2 qutside limits .
pike Recovery: 4 out of ¢ outside limits

-
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North State Environmental Analytical Laboratory Chain of Custody / Request for Analysis
Phone: (41 5) 588-9652  Fax: (415) 588-1950 Lab Job No.:/u,i?JC_./_ Page__ of ____
Client: NSE Report to: 'f)_‘ /(/{_,.rg& ~ Phone:6§0_2€€j§€3 TlirnarOtxnd Time
Mailing Address: <> S.,S?f € Billing to: ' / Fax: ST _O
—_— I —— e e ]
SSEC 74053 PO# / Billing Reference: Date.
< e ]
. B Q- 196 Sampler:
RS S . . e e e e e e
Project / Site Address: Analysis /
Requested /
Sample ID Sémple Container Pres. Sampling l Comments/Hazards
ype No. / Type Date / Time
w7 1Sol | eS| —— 2y fax <
_ — Vi S B ,
i /Li I / _—
inaui - . Py r¥ e /'g) Received by:, /‘ { S
Relinquished by: { Eroe gﬂo‘g/?éx 0618-92/;2 ?ﬁgﬂm 501 m B Y, oy o o L.ab Comments
: LA ; . }
Relinquished by: Date: . fime: Received by:
Relinquished by: Date: Time: Received by:




APPENDIX D

WASTE MANIFESTS



tote of Californio—Environmeniak Prolection Agancy '
orm Approved OMB No. 2050-0039 [Expires 9-30-99) See Instructions on back of page 6, Depariment of Toxic Substances Cont-=
lease print of type. Fform dasigned for use on olita {1 2-prich) typawriter, Sacramento, Califerma

IN &OF MEN& SFI,HLL THATIOMESP& CEI\M-BOMBBOH}%\I%%\#ILL m-BSZH -

A

+ 1 Generator's US EPA 1D No. Manitest Document No 2. Page } Information 1n the shaded areas
is not required by Fadaral law.

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS

|
waste wanest  CA00( 07 9\ Y74 1917417«

3. Generawr's Nomo and Mailing Address LUU}?&#‘ /,—QEM A, State Manifest Document Number

BTN B, / f:l) 2. SR
&z’ M};@J@qgg M?[r' 64 F:._SfulaGenamloHs o qs 81 9 747
i Guwaors e 5)0) 5257 G335 Y7 5 ) L L L L

5. Tronsporter 1 Compony Name 4. US EPA ID Number C;.S?o?a Transporter's D ..,

Clearwnter E\" e WU‘)(EJ ot r— »
G R0 PO D701 |B|Temeerr e Sl—797-85(]

7 Transporter 2 Compony Nama 8. US EPA ID Number E. S?nte’Tr’unsporrer’s iD T

| e F. Transporter’s Phone

9 Dasgnated Focility Name ond Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number G. State Faclity's ID

T wele ny O (:A Lo '
.A%sza :{r_lﬁngﬁm il Al 001 k) 117 1413]

Afviso, LA T500L Ebioo 0 gt 7143 510-197-85/]

. R 12, Confginers 13. Total 14, Unit
1 H
US DOT Descriphion {including Proper Shipping Nome, Hozard Class, and 1D Number) Mo Typo Guantty wi/Vol | 1. Waste Number .

" OILY WATEL . 213
Ao ~CoEA HALALIDY S LURSTE, P UKD 0 Ol | Tl T’Q D\\.5‘| 7{5'" Cr EPA/omz)a

G
£ AE,
N b. State
E
R EPA/Other
R NRNEEEEN
T ¢ State
g I l | I I | [ EPA/Cthor
d. State-
| I I ‘ i ; ‘ EPA/Cther
i
J. Additianal Descriplions for Materials tisted Above - { K. Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above
RS ey LR . y _ _‘lT I T o
ey 3o . . MU ot e . ) .
15, Special Handling lnstruchans and Addaional tniormation
; bion : 70! SanFoblo f
LR, PE sile location : 70! Sanlablo fie.
ERLG
/jm(,%naf Cont 5/?‘7?7'85{/ Alba.m{;CA
ATTR: Lo b Hosjware
14, GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereb§ duclare thot the contents of this consignment are fully and aceurately described abeve by proper shipping name and ara classified, packed,
marked, ond lobefed, and are in afl raspacis (n proper cendilion for transpart by highway aacording to oppﬁcuble interngtional @nd nehonal government regulations.
if t am a largs quonlnrz genarator, | cerkfy that t have a pregram in place ‘o reduce the volume and toxicily of woste generated o the degree | have determined o be economicall
practicabls and that | have selected the prachcable methed of treatmant, storage, or dispasal currently available to me which minimizes the oresent and future threat fo human heo!lﬁ
and tha envirenment; OR, if | om a smail quantity generator, | have mads a good faith effert to minimize my waste generanion and select the best waste management method that is
available to me and that | can affard
Printed/Typed Nome Signature Manth Oay /Xeur
Y ﬁjynput}mm;‘ ru)zmrﬁ‘oﬂpfk (éf‘bm«) MMA o3 ar {! | 7[8
'I! 17 Transparier | Ackrowledgement of Receip!t of Motenials L i
1 | Printed/Typad Name Signature Manth Cay Year
' Duchar o121 [/ 198
s | Steven MDY IMe
0 ] 18, Tronsporter T Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials =
% Printed/Typed Nome Signature Manth Doy Yeor
£
: 0 T
; 19. Discrepancy fadication Space
A
C
|
L
{ | 20. Focility Qwner or Operater Cartification of receipt of hazardous materials covered by this manifest except as noted in ltem 19,
T Qi(!dﬂypad Nam Signature Month Day Year,
* Cants 1 s 98
vert, Cadin ) 01 A [ 119

DTSC 8022A {4/97)
EPA 8706—22

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

White:  TSDF SENDS THIS COPY TQO DTSC WITHIN 30 DAYS
To: P.QO. Box 3000, Sacrgmento, CA 95812



"-"H"—'i"'&"\"e-!

Generator and/or Consultant

TPS Technologies Soil Recyclin
Non-Hazardous Soils

Responsible for Payment: Transporter Truck #: Facility #: Given by TPS: Load #
Conaultan: a4  @024a 203
Generator s Name and Billing Address: } Generator « Phone = Generator’s US EPA ID No
Werner Froperty/Ms. Ingr.: cecasc D03 S0ELg9anT
e PRI TR Parson w Jentact 1
L v 4 R { s
. - Customer weount S.umber o ih T8 N
NENo LGN, a2 WLl 3 B JREITE SR J TERE i
Consutant = Name ana Guling Address Consultant - Phone =
AKZ Seanco STt B Tl v o
70 Chemical ¥av Person w Cuntact
’ | Penc drlano
FAX#: Customer Account Number with TPS:
. i) s L maney s .
ﬂ@dﬂﬂod Ci LY, CA 94@6-.., USA aEG -A73s RA3107
Guneranon Sie (Transport tromy: (name & address) Site Phone = BTEX i
Levels i
HKZ2, Semco/Werners ‘S1o. Sar.qans
Person to Contact: TPH R
701 San Pablo Ave. Levels 4
Moo Inorad Wernoo
FAN# - AVG.
Klbanv. CA 94706 1S g Levels
Desumated Faahine cTransport tol fHame & aadressi . Faaiiin Phore = Faalitr Permut Numbers
- - L RIA -2 AT 0
TPS TITHNGLOGIES INC. b dan B
« [Yerson to Contact'
s s 1 1 , . oy ~. . 3
=0 fzcycling Lane « 0. Hurashima/D. Tuchsen
P FANF:
Richmond. CA 94801 ngs | s1m-231-41354
Transporter Name and Mailing Address: Transporter 3 Phone #: Transporter’s US EPA ID No.:
Person to Contact: Transporter’s DOT No.:
FAX# Customer Account Number with TPS:
Dascription of Soil Moisture Content | Contaminated by: | Approx. Qty:| Description of Delivery Gross Weight | Tare Weight | Net Weigttt I8
0-10% Q Gas 2
;‘“‘d 3 8‘}3““‘ ‘_:': 10-20% 2 Diesei 1 Yo 0 PRtt T3
v ther 20% - over 2 Other 3 0 s 1 [ﬂ
0-10% 2 Gas 2 77 -
ol ol 10-20% 3 Diesel 2 A T
2y ol 20% - over Q Other 1 /K

List any excepnion to items histed abuve:

Generator's and/or consultant’s certification: I/We certify that the sol referenced herein 15 taken entirely from thuse soils described in the Svil Data
Sheet completed and certified by mefus for the Generation Site shown above and nothing has been added or done to such soil that would aiter it in

any way.

Prnt or Type Name: Generator 2 Consultant

a

Signature and dater Month | Day

Year

Transporter

Transporter's certification: [/We acknowledge receipt of the soul described ebove and certify that such soil is bemnyg delivered in exactly the same
condition as when received. [/We further certify that this soll is bemng directly transported from ihe Generation Site to the Designated Facility
without off-loading, adding to, subtracting from or in any way delaying delivery to such site.

Print or Type tame:

DAUIO (D Argle=a 2 1)

S:g.n date; Momh Day

l%'

/"/4)" ! J

Recyeling Facllity

Discrepanicies:

Recycling Fucility certifies the receipt of the soil covered by this manifest except as noted abave:

Print or Type Name:

Signarure and date:
\\
!
/ s

/7

et IRV IATRI™ SOV




S

Generailor and/or Consultant

15

VI s R

B ot fepteh,

RS Technologies Soif Recyciing
Non-Hazardous Soils

Date of Shipment:. . ’! Responsible for Payment: Transporter Truck #: Facility # Given by TPS: = Load#
~ Conzuliann A@4| 20248 “1 ng
Generator’'s Name and Billing Address: i Generator « Phone # Generator’s US EPA [D No.
Werner Propesty/is. Ingrid sevners L% §78-67335 |
22 Kensiaghzio Zous s fTEn @ enac i £
: T mes 133 5 o %ﬁa
. AN { Castomer Account Sumber with TPS: B
B B e B N L S sty .0 o7 VEIs | A IR
Consuftant » Name ana Biliing Aadress: | Consultant s Phone #
HKZ2/Zemac AT TRL-13E8
79 Chemical 'ﬂ'a'f Person o Contact:
Dero Milano
Red . ‘A AE FAN#: Customer Account Number with TPS;
< g ! —_
edwood city, LA 54083 JSA | (eZa) 261-0735 1203107
Generation Site (Transport fromi, (name & address) Site Phone # BTEX
- Levels
HK2, Semco/Werners (31 SR5-0730%
R - . .t [ Y Person to Contact: \ . TPH '
701 San Pablo Ave. i Leveis
Ma. Ingrid Wernen
EaX#: AVG.
Albany. CA 92706 UEA LAy mee g oo Levels
Desygnated Faculity (Transport tor: (ame & ~iire:s) Facility Phone % Faality Parmit Numbers

- . o S DI T - L d
TPS TECHNCLIGIZZ INC. e ML JT TS A2

Persen to Contact:

2@ Recycling Lans D. Murashima/D. Tuchsen
. FAX#:

Richmond. CA 24331 NS A Slu-231-4254

Transporter Name and Mailing Address: Transporter’s Phone # Transporter’s US EPA ID No.:
| Person to Contact: Transporter’s DOT No.:
FAX#: Customer Account Number with TPS: [ -
Description of Soil ~ Moisture Content | Contaminated by: | Approx. Qty:|  Description of Delivery Gross Waight | Tare Weight | Net Weight I
1 < k3 . -
s 3 ommed | NG S| Boa 3 3 g7 V| LAY 00
Clay Other 2 20% - over 2 Other 2 ki ’n% , ’-'747, e
0-10% 3 Gas 22 . T R

S 2 Smane 3 10-20% 2 Diesel 2 ‘ 9

Clay 2 Other 20% - over 1 QOther 2 ! 7«
List any excepnion (o wtems thsted aooyer . . N - . v .

Generator's and/for consultant’s certification: I/We certify that the soil referenced herein is taken entirely from those souls described in the Soil Data~
Sheet compieted and certified by mefus for the Generation Site shown above and nothing has been added or done to such soil that would alter it in
any way. .

Prnt or Type Name. Generator 2 Consultant 2 Signature and date: | Momth

Day ’ Year

W LY Ter
FEE TR S - O

Recycling Faciiity

i

§ | Transporter’s certification: {/We acknowiedge receipt of the soil descrived above and certify that such soil is being defivered in exactly the same

“%‘ condition as when received. [/We further certify that this soil is being directly transported from the Generation Site to the Designated Facility
: 8, | without off-loading, adding te, subtracting from or in any way delaying delivery to such site,

§ PmrnrlrypeN::\-e':‘:\m" - ~ — Signatyre and date: i Month ™ ° Day

= L)a/k f”i‘—)qck A s ]

- 21/71
e 7 7 ;

Recycling Facility certifies the receipt of the soil covered by this manifest except as noted above: ~ -, .

Print or Type Name: Signature and date: /

Wy

. TIPS INVOICING COPRY
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fres

e
B

Generator and/or Consultant

N Ry e

®S Techriologies Soif Recyciing__

Non-Hazardous Soils

Date of Shipment: L ¥ Responsible for Payment: Transporter Truck #  ~ Facility % Given by TPS; Load #
’ onsult l ‘ AD4 z
2 -\ - Re Consultant a0 G248 W@Cf
Generator » Name and Billing Address: Generator's Phone # Generator’s US EPA D No.
. : - ; ., - - f
Werner FropactosMs. Ingrid demner | (313) 322-9G23 LA
ST Kenae v, asn loun | Person to Contact i
- 1
G, rogrn t Hwevned
. o N . Foe Customer \ecount “Numeer itk TPS:
L T [N N YL L= ¢ —_ ., R I um s a
[ - TR i N R T S Y S RS, B3R -1E5S AHFENE R
Consuitant’s Name ana Billing Aaaress Consultant's Phone #
HKZ. Senca (03@) Z61-1988
7(3 Ch SiiaCAl Was Person to Contact:
' Denc Milano
~ 4 - FAX#: Customer Account Number with TPS:
e i - ~ -
Redwaood city, CA 34063 UEA (820 261-0735 1003107
Generation Site (Transport from): {name & address) Site Phone #: BTEX
Leveis
HK2, Semco/Wernersa (5L S2%.-.Q33%
’ ' e - Person to Contact: -+ - PH . - P
7@1 San Pabhla Ave. , Leveis -
| M=, Tngrid Werne
FANX#: AVG.
Albanv. Co 34783 USA | imioy emem ioon e l
Desumated Faciitv (Transcort ton ame ¢ widresss Facihtv Phone # Faculity Permit Numbers
- My e e g Sly= 048~ 7a
TPS TECHNCLOGIES INC. RLlu-caS5-8778

Person to Contact:

o] LI 1 ' . N
29 Recycling Lane U. HMurashima,D. Tuchsen

¢+ FAXE:
Richmond, CA S45@: yss | 519-231-4132
Transporter Name and Mailing Address: | Transporter's Phone # Transporter’s US EPA [D No.:
Pl VACTaT TR . (Ze9)HT1% ~AH1eD
’KKH M‘G'M‘(" 12 ¥ ‘EL(CF P Person to Contact: Transporter's DOT No.: :
{211 7J+h ST SeTT £50 1 T¢&
W _D e <, Tﬁ?\/ c A FAX#: Customer f&ccount Numb‘er wuthTPS”
Description of Soil [~ Moisture Content | Contaminated by: | Approx. Qty:[ , Description of Qe!ivery Gross Weight | Tare Weight | Net Weight
. 0-10% G - - ! o .
Sand 3 Organic 3 %0 o, X Diesel |5 Crdcaink AFL'QC'?E’D Y uC 9_'»[ Of ; ’]/w
Cay % Other 9 20% - over 2 Other 2 »d S T-T K ! -1 D 44 /é ‘L-(L B
' 0-10% 3 Gas 2 i i ‘ ¥ T
Sand 3 Organic 3 10-20% 2 Diesel 3 ‘ :
Clay 2 Other 3 20% - over 3 Oltf:r 2 ,!J ? . (..0 ,
List any excepaon to items Lsted ahove:. . . - v . . . ] ] , . L

Generator’s andfor consultant’s certification: I/We certify that the soil referenced herein is taken entirely from those sotls described in the Soif Data
Sheet completed and certified by me/us for the Generation Site shown above and nothing has been added or done to such soil that would alter it in
any way.

Print or Type Name: Generator 31 Consultant R" Menth | Day Year

MP2v DYseERT Fan B o T /s o2 |/ | %

Signature and date:

Transporter

S
Recycling Facllity

Transporter's certification: 1/We acknowledge receipt of the soil described above and certify that such soil is being delivered in exactly the same -
condition as when received. [/We further certify that this soil is beng directly transported from the Generation Site to the Designated Facility

Month |, Day

Wi

Year

without off-loading, adding to. subtracting from or in any way delaying delivery to such site.

Print or Type Name: Sigflature arii date:
'-'OAU:D LA =N )é Z i{“d pidﬂgng

ancies:

 re .- ‘]
.!‘,’ [E . ., . R =

£

Recycling Facility certifies the receipt of the soil covered by this manifest except as noted above:

Print or Type Name: Signature and date:

Py
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Soii Master (¢)

TPS Technologies. Inc.

Customer Job Report

Gross & Tare Weight Codes: M=Manual: S=Scale: T=Trk Fit2

Job Number Name SiteAddress SiteCity State  ZipCode
AQ4 - 00248 HKZ2.Semco/Werners 701 San Pablo Ave. Albany CA 94706
Load# Date & Time Out  Transporter # Truck & Trailer Number Gross Tare Net Net Wt
(1b} flb) tiby (tons)
t02/11/98 11:02 70,400M 33.240M 37.160 18.58
2 02/11/98 11:46 68.880M 33.640M 35.240 17.62
3 02/11/98 12:29 70.460M 33.240M 37.220 18.61
Completed Loads Manifests Received Compieted Weight Estimated Weight TOTAL Netr Wr:

50.00% 3 52.20%

103.00(tons) 34.81 (tons)

[ SM-RPT9 ] 1

2/24/98



b

dlp wuglw' | -

PO=APRMZMQ

L4 - - bl

AT PN e

tornia—Enviranmaental Protection Agency \? / 5 J . b
*d OMS No. 2050-0039 (Expires 7-30-99)- ™ ee Instructions on back of page 6. Depariment of Texic Substances Cantrel
« o lype. Farm designed for use on ehle‘.l%g:i.lchiypowuer. - i“ PR Sacromento. California
. W [T Gensraror's US EPA D No. Mamfest Document Ne. 2. Page | Information in the shaded areas
UN\I;S?TME HAZ.AlgEDOUS s 13 not required by Faderol low,
MANIFEST el al i ol ol 131 5l ol 5.7. 6 9] ol 6] 9]0 o 1
3. Genargtor’s Moma and Mailing Addrass *| A, State Manilest Documeant bfumEar-. s R P R e " |
Ingrid Wernex Site Addé;ass T g T “’987906'90
70 Chemical Way 701 San FPablo Avenue |8. Stow Generator's D S e 1.

Re : CA 94063 Alkan
£ ug“g?%phg'&t‘y{qlby 9B ..Q375 y

—_— _Q__Ax_"' 0=
5 Tronsporter ¥ Comoany Mome 2 JOEFA G Number

. ekl
mlnlvl n]m .
-— ij

C. State Tradsporter’s {0

TR T O O O

E.. Sjate-Transpo

3 Lo

. T
North State Environmental (CIAIDICICIDI6/0]3]7;3]8 D Jronsporiars Fhone
7 Teonsperiar 2 Company Mame 8 WS EPAID Mumber

9. Daugnated Facility Mame and Site Address 10, US EPA ID Rymber

Chemical Waste Management, Inc.
3525]1 0ld Skyline Road

Rettieman Cx CA 93238 ‘f!f![J[iLl{
oAl ot ol ol el 4l gl 1t

(650)261~1968
Trans 1 address: 90 S.Spruce Ave., South San Francisco, CA S4080

Trans 2 address:;

- S0
11. US DOT Dascription (inciuding Proper Shipping Name, Hozard Class. ana ID Numeer) :\;20 Camam:;;e I;Lu:‘:';l
a.
Hydrocarbon and lead affected soil, AL
HNon—-RCRA hazardous waste solid 17 e v |EPAVDimERLERRARS
R Y/ RN |
b, i sh‘tog?i“%u?- S
»?"_,}.:ﬂ';g\*;g,:':@‘ wpig
, EPA/Cthar it Loy
P j IR R G
@ Statenie
d.
CEpA =
o I U I N . L] ;|
" ; ikor MakgicriLiied Abaves.y, (e i E i A ST il RN S e e b LA el K Mandling Cades e Wostes bitfed i bay ¥
a 1
3 el 2 - ; i Al
A froca 3 i & | !
: AR ety s G TS ST _
i t , AT b o
w10 : |
- . £ R T o e D L S e R R e 1 '
15. Speciol Hondling Instructions ond Additional Information Emergency Contact: :
Ingrid Werner {510) 525~933%

a:g/ b:

-

availabls to me and that | can afferd,

16, GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby daclare that tha cantents of this consignment ore fully and accurately described sbove by proper shipping name and are cf
marked. and labeied, and are in oll respects in proper condition for transoort by highwoy accerding to applicable snternatienal and natienal government reguiatians.

-y
=13

sified, packad,

i\ am a largs quantity genaratar, § cernfy that | have a program in piace 1o ceduce the voluma and toxicity of waste generated to the degree | have defermined to be economicell
practicable and that | have salected the pracheable methed of treatment, starags, or disposal currently avaiiable 1o me which minimizes the present and futura threat to hyman haall
and the anvironment; OR, 1f | am o small quantity generator, | have made a good faith effart to minimize my waste generation and select the best waste management mathad that is

20 =t 20 00 O A I R g +

Printed/Typad Ngme "[4 Signature
Z /ﬂm&l;z oé -g‘ ‘g/: ) -
7. Transporter | Acknowledgemantof Receipt of Matarials - .

Printed/ Typed No / Signature ﬂ, - Manth Day Year
L. (ops ety e’ a8 lEr

18. Transportac 2 Acknowleagament of Recaipt of Materjdfs . g d A

Printegd/ Typed Mame — Signaiure bl Month Day Yaar

== r=— 1N

N

SRR R S, SR G o W R o o

19. Discrapancy Indication Space

r

Prmudw&f [ signature _ -
: /.L_Z

2 i
20. Focility Owhar ar Crparator CartilieatTan of recawpt’al hazardous materiais coverad by ths matifast axéegt guooted in liem 19

Month Day

DI TEE

'msc 80224 (4/971
EPA 8700—22 \

“

" DO NOT WRITEBELOW THIS LINE.

Yellow:  TSDF SENDS THIS COPY TO GENERATOR WITHIN 30 DAYS.
{Generators who submit hazardous waste for lransport out-of-state,
praduce completed copy of this copy and send to DYSC within 30 days.)



03-27-98 FRI 12:n0 FAX 209 388 8109
IARCVOZ CHANGEZ

XETTLEMAN HILLS FACILITY

KHF S1itTe Service

ASPRCWMENV  3/27/9B 13:19:06
Edit Load
Recaipt Numbeyr 000173102 Problem status Ne Proplems
S/A Recaipt Comments Exiat?
Truck Arrival: Dats 2/17/98 Time 15:14 Uger WMOB1l3CwWe
Truck Weigh~in: Sare 1/17/98 Tima 15:21 Usar wu0813cwe
ruck Unloaded: Jate 3/17/%8 Time 1S:46 Usger WH0&al3cwe

Truck Waigh-out: Jate  3/17/98 Time 16:20 User WMOBl3cwg

Paperwori Revisw: Date 3/17/58 Time i$:32 User wMOBl3CwWe

Chargeable Demurrage: Heours Spec Srav/pensg;:

Weights: Groag . 7754G. 00 Actual Qty . 16.02 cubic Yards
Tare ., . ., . 42660.C0 Acceptad Qtvy 16.02 cucic Yards
Net ., ., ., ; 34880.00 Zite Stanus
Adjuntmens (LBS} OR Percentacge:
Rdj. Net , 34880.00 Cell Coord. #1838 - 2222 768

Wgt Adjustment Commene

Prlority: 1 Schedulad On-time Type: RO Relloff

Transporter: NORTH Leeal Trangporter N/a

104-8-216 NORTH STATE ENVIRONMENTAL SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO Ch
State BPA Id:
Truck # Triz/Cntor #1 #2 #3
Fl=Prcl F2=Wyt Inv

F10=Lbl Fll=Del Filw=pmpt Fis

——— —

Fi=Exit F4=Chklar F6=Cury Lte
SPrh PléssStg F20=Rec

/Tm F7=C/A/R F8=Pr+s FOzDrmRpt
alc F22=Cmt F23=Lp Ttnm F2¢=Dac



e o0 Zghetnin-~Enviranmental Peotechon Agency 5 _/ &
~ mporovd OMB Ne 2050-0039 Expires §-30-99)

See Instructions on back of page 6.
v« printe type. Form designed iy @ on elte {12-prich] typewnitar

Department of Toxie Substences Contra|
Socromento, Colfornio

1 - Yt 1 Generator's U5 EPA ID No Maifest Document No. 2 Page } Infermatian in the shaded
‘ K UNIFORM - ﬂf\ZARDOUS ) 15 not raquired by Fedeful?c:i-us
L)
WASTE MANIFEST C| A| C] 0] O] 1] 3 9] 0| 5| 7| 6‘ 9] 0] 6] 9| 1 of 1
3 Ganarator’s Nome and Mailing Address A. Sigte Manifest Document Number
. Ingrid Werner Site Address . 9 679 g8 g 1
- 70 Chemical Way 701 San Pablo Avenue [g. swuis Generator's 1D
: RgdwoodPhCJ. i‘:y CA 94063 Albany
| & Generslor's Phiie (% 59 ) 5259335 cn 94706 rlalxl-lelxiniviplet { | |
& I S Traniporter 1 Company Name & US EPA ID Number €. State Transporter's 1D
) { n
@ 0
. . . T d
i North State Environmental |C |A{D|010:0 6 C|3{7138 o T Phoml'iﬂ:ﬂ;ﬂ-f-\ﬁaﬂﬂilﬂ
. 7 Transporter 2 Compony Name 8. US EPA ID Number E. Stodo Transporier’s (D
z | % «
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03-27/98 FRI 11:59 FAX 209 3188 8109 KHF Site Service
SARCVDZ2 CHANGE KETTLEMAN HILLS FACILITY ASPRCNMENY

3/27/98 13:19:15%
Bdit Load

Recaipr Number 000179172

Problem Statusm BResolved
S$/A Recaipt

corments BExist?

Truek Arrival: Date 3/18/98 Time 13:12 User WMOBL13VRS
Truck Weigh~in: Date 3/18/98 Time 12:28 User WM0813VRS
Truck Unloaded: Date 3/18/%8 Time 18:09 Uger WHU813VRs
Truck Wergh-out: Date J3/18/98 Time 16:4C vaer WHOS13VRE
Japervork Review: Date 3/18/98 Time 14:05 User WMOBL3VRS
Chargeabls Demurrage: Heours Spec Grav/Cens:
Weighen: Groes . . . 62540.00 Aczual Qty . 5.00 cCubic Yarde
Tare . . . . 45960.00 Actepted gty 5.00 Cubic vards
Net . , . . 16580.00 Sire Status
Adjumtment . {LBS) OR Percentage:
&dj. Net . : 16580.00 cell Coord. fsy - bn3
Wgt Adjustment Comment
Priority: 1 Scheduled On-time Type: RO Rollcff
Trangporter: NORTH Local Transporsar N/A
104-68-216 NORTH STATE ENVIRONMENTAL SOUTH SAN PRANCISQO CA
State EPA Id:
Truck # Trlr/CQntnr #1 K2 #3
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